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COMPANY DESCRIPTION

Mr Green & Co AB invests in companies in the online gaming sector. The largest 
and most important holding is the online casino company Mr Green Ltd.

VISION
Mr Green & Co’s vision is to shape the future of 

online gambling, through its investments in fast-growing 
online gambling companies.

MISSION 
Mr Green & Co’s mission is to be an active investor in 

the most entertaining and safe online gambling ventures 
in the world.

OBJECTIVE
Mr Green & Co’s objective is to build sustained 

long-term profitable growth.

GREEN GAMING
Green gaming is responsible gaming and more. We believe 

that online casino shall be all about entertainment  
and respect in a trustworthy and secure environment.
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The online casino Mr Green was awarded best online 
casino operator, for the third consecutive year, at the 

industry gala The International Gaming Awards.

The 
company 
acquired, 
through its 
subsidiary 
Green 
Gaming 

Group Plc, Social Hold-
ings Ltd (Spin Tower 
Casino) and DSRPTV 
Gaming Ventures Ltd 
(Garbo.com).

The gaming websites 
Garbo and Mr Green won 
awards in the categories 
Innovative start-up and 
Brand of the Year at the 
industry gala The 
Ope  rating Marketing and 
Innovation Awards.

The online casino Mr 
Green released new 
app for smartphones 
with Facebook logins 
and now offers re-
al-money casino games 
for the UK market, also 
via Facebook.

Bo Wänghammar was appointed CEO for the 
online casino Mr Green Ltd. Niclas Enhörning 

was employed as new CEO for the technology 
company Mr Green & Co Technology AB.

The Nordic region accounts 
for 52.5% of the total game 
win during 2014, compared 
to 64.9% during 2013, the 
corresponding figure for the 
rest of Europe has mounted 
from 34.9% in 2013 to 46.9% 
in 2014. The rest of the world 
accounts for 0.6% 2014 
compared to 0.2% of the 
game win in 2013.

2014 IN BRIEF

MARKET CAP, 
MSEK

1 254.7

CLOSING PRICE, 
30 DECEMBER, SEK:

35.00

SHARE PRICE  
DECREASE, %:

-1.4

Mr Green continues to 
outgrow the market, 
which is the result of a 
strong focus on the safe, 
attractive and secure 
gaming experience.

GAME WIN, 
MSEK

659.0

PRO FORMA, 
GAME WIN ,%

36.3

GAME WIN OTHER  
EUROPE, %

46.9
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EBITDA excluding items 
affecting comparability for 
2014 was SEK 134.8 million 
(106.8), an increase of 26.2 
per cent, which places Mr 
Green at the top among its 
listed competitors. Items 
affecting comparability 
amounted to a negative SEK 
112.1 million (neg: 4.7). 

A BRAND THAT STANDS OUT
The online casino Mr Green’s 
rapid growth in game win and 
profits is the result of several 
factors. One important reason 
is our focus on product devel-
opment, which we identified 
as a prioritized area early on 
in the prototype stage, nearly 
eight years ago.

Due to the fact that the 
online casino offers a casino 
solution exclusively and no 
other products within the 
segment (for example: sports 
betting, bingo and poker) 
development resources can 
be concentrated on creating 
an extraordinary gaming 
experience on traditional 
computers as well as smart-
phones and tablet devices. 
Early on, we also invested in 
the development of a brand 
that stands out among the 
competition. In addition, we 
have a reliable branding plat-
form with a focused and dis-
tinct offering and message.

We know nearly 
everything about the char-
acter of Mr Green, except 
perhaps who his parents are 
(he was abandoned outside 
an orphanage, in an exclu-
sive carriage and dressed in 

fine clothes). This makes it 
possible for us to create a 
strong brand loyalty and to 
set ourselves apart from the 
competition.

Our success in creating a 
positive gaming experience 
has also resulted in acco-
lades and returning custom-
ers. In 2014, the Mr Green 
online casino was awarded 
the title of the world’s best 
online casino for the third 
time by the International 
Gaming Awards.

RESPONSIBLE GAMING
We assume considerable re-
sponsibility for gaming prac-
tices and are continuing with 
our Green Gaming initiative. 
At the registration stage, we 
request that customers set 
a gaming budget and define 
the risks they are prepared to 
assume in their gaming. This 
is good, both from a com-
mercial standpoint as well 
as our conscience. Mr Green 
stands for safe entertainment 
in a pleasant environment, of 
which Green Gaming is a very 
important aspect. Our sub-
sidiaries now intend to further 
develop our offering in this 
regard during 2015, in order 
to improve safety for gam-
ers and to identify potential 
gambling problems as early 
as possible. We believe that 
this will also increase in signif-
icance as additional markets 
become regulated.

INVESTMENTS IN  
MOBILE PLATFORMS
Significant investments were 

made in the mobile platform 
during 2014, of which we are 
now seeing the results, with 
the Mr Green online casino’s 
mobile casino gaining some 
serious momentum. We 
consider the area to be com-
pletely crucial to the contin-
ued successful expansion of 
the Mr Green online casino. 
The gaming market, particu-
larly the casino market per 
se, has been fairly slow to 
adapt to the mobile platform, 
compared with other Inter-
net operations. We believe 
this is because many of the 
games were only available 
for desktop gaming, since 
the games were developed 
in Flash. However, all the 
newly released games are 
provided in versions adapt-
ed to mobile devices, which 
will make the transfer to the 
mobile platform ever quicker 
over time. During the fourth 
quarter, mobile gaming ac-
counted for 29.6 per cent of 
total gaming.

The focus for 2014 has 
been to broaden our in-
vestments and to stimulate 
strategic-level geographic 
expansion for our core hold-
ing of Mr Green online casino. 
In January 2014, Bo Wäng-
hammar, who has experience 
from companies such as 
Lensway and Bwin, assumed 
the position of new CEO of 
Mr Green Ltd.

NEW WORK METHODS  
IN DEVELOPMENT
In November 2014, Niclas En-
hörning was recruited as the 

MR GREEN CONTINUES TO 
OUTGROW THE MARKET    

Mr Green & Co AB (publ) has had a very exciting year. The company has shown 
sharp growth through its core holding, the Maltese online casino, Mr Green, 
whose game win for the full-year increased by 36.3 per cent compared with 

2013, and amounted SEK 659.0 million (483.5). This may be compared with the 
European online casino market, which was forecast to grow by 13 per cent during 

2014. Figures within parenthesis pertain to the preceding year.
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new President of Mr Green 
& Co Technology AB. The 
company is a wholly owned 
subsidiary that accounts 
for all new developments 
for companies within the Mr 
Green Group (although oper-
ations are handled in Malta). 
Enhörning’s assignment is to 
reorganise our development 
methodology in order to 
become more future-proof. 
Our earnest belief is that the 
future belongs to those who 
are fast and not necessarily 
to those who are large. This 
must be reflected in how we 
develop our products. 

We are moving from a 
more traditional model that 
involves a combination of 
Scrum and specifications 
with relatively long cycles, 
towards a work method 
that involves shorter cycles 
and MVP (Minimum Viable 
Product), and very close co-
operation with products that 
allow for rapid deployment 
of the function into produc-
tion. We work simultaneously 
with continuous deployment 
and DevOps. This means that 
the team is more agile, able 
to work faster and that we 
are reaching our customers 
with improvements and new 
functions considerably faster. 
With our previously meth-
odology, it would take up to 
a month for a new function 
to be in place. The vision for 
our changed work method 
is to be able to release new 
functions as soon as they are 
developed and tested. We 
will also be much stronger in 
what is known as A-B testing 
through this work method.

AUSTRIAN SELF-
ASSESSMENT
In September, Mr Green Ltd 
conducted a self-assessment 
in line with Austrian tax leg-
islation. The purpose of this 
was to avoid the risk of sig-
nificant future tax surcharges. 
This should be viewed as a 
precautionary measure given 
that that process may take 

several years. Since 2011, 
Austria has implemented leg-
islation requiring online ca-
sino companies to be taxed 
at a rate of 40 per cent of 
the sales (gross game win) 
deemed to originate from 
Austria. It is maintained in 
Austria that the law applies 
regardless of whether a 

license is held in Austria or 
not, or whether operations 
are conducted from Austria 
or another jurisdiction. Mr 
Green Ltd contests the tax 
liability and the company’s 
expert advisors have several 
objections to the legislation, 
both from the perspective 
of constitutional legislation 
in Austria, but they also 
believe it to be inconsistent 
with several EU directives. 
Mr Green Ltd has initiated 
legal measures. The compa-
ny is continuing to operate 

in Austria but has reduced 
market investments pending 
a decision on the matter. 

In consultation with the 
company’s advisers, Mr Green 
Ltd has engaged in discus-
sions regarding a partial 
payment plan - based on 
the self-assessment from 
September – with the Aus-

trian tax authority. The 
above-mentioned does not 
entail that Mr Green Ltd ac-
cepts the liability to pay tax, 
but given that it is likely that 
the company will participate 
in a partial payment plan, a 
provision will be made for the 
amount stated in the self-as-
sessment plus interest, yield-
ing a negative earnings effect 
in the fourth quarter of SEK 
108.1 million. The self-assess-
ment pertains to the January 
2011 - August 2014 period. In 
the event that the company 

”We intend to maintain aggressive growth  
as long as we can continue to see the trend 

in results that we have observed to date.”
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ultimately wins the court case, 
the paid-up amount will be 
reimbursed with interest. 

As of September 2014, Mr 
Green Ltd’s Austria-related 
gaming sales are entered in 
the tax returns on a monthly 
basis in a total tax amount of 
SEK 0, something that was 
not possible to do for the 

self-assessment period. As of 
September 2014, the tax will 
be zero until a court has made 
a final ruling on this case. The 
accumulated tax, if it is calcu-
lated according to the same 
principles as the self-assess-
ment period, amounts to SEK 
18.7 million for the September 
2014 – December 2014 period. 

NEW GAMING LICENSE AND 
REGULATED MARKETS
During the period, we sub-
mitted a gaming license 
application in the UK, which 
is the first market outside of 
Malta where the company 
has made such an application. 
The process continued during 
the fourth quarter, with some 
delays by the UK licensing 
authority. Provided that the 
Mr Green online casino is 
granted a gaming license, 
we expect to be able to fully 
expand in the near future and 
conduct our business activi-
ties in the UK market without 
legal risk. It is the Group’s 

strategy to conduct opera-
tions in a number of regulat-
ed markets and to increase 
the portfolio’s share of reve-
nue from regulated markets 
to significant levels over the 
next few years. While this will 
entail lower risk and greater 
marketing opportunities, it 
will also mean that license 

costs will fluctuate depending 
on the market.

As we now penetrate 
several new markets, the 
share of the game win utilized 
for marketing activities will 
briefly increase. We intend to 
maintain aggressive growth 
as long as we can continue to 
see the trend in results that 
we have observed to date. In 
each new country of launch, 
our strategy is to initially build 
up awareness, which means 
that marketing is less effec-
tive than what it would be in 
a more mature market. We 
will also continue to work on 
expansion into new territories 
and invest to grow organically 
into additional markets, which 
means that these types of 
effects can be expected to 
occur from time to time.

DIVERSIFICATION OF 
INVESTMENTS  
In 2014, Mr Green & Co 
acquired the outstand-
ing shares of the Face-

book-based social casino, 
Social Thrills AB. Spin Tower 
Casino was released as a 
beta version Facebook app 
in 2013. The product has no 
licensing requirements and 
can thus be offered through-
out the world. Although it is 
closely related to our core 
holding, it is simultaneously 
essentially different, since ad-
vantages may be purchased 
in the game, but money may 
not be won. Consequently, 
the competition is closer to 
players such as Zynga and 
King.com than the Mr Green 
online casino. Our opinion 
is that there are potential 
synergy effects in marketing 
Mr Green via the Spin Towers 
platform and thereby creat-
ing a social platform for Mr 
Green.

In 2014, Mr Green & Co 
also acquired all of the out-
standing shares of the online 
casino, Garbo (company 
name: DSRPTV Gaming Ven-
tures Ltd). Garbo is a new 
brand with a casino that is 
developed first and foremost 
for mobile platforms. It is 
particularly directed at wom-
en who wish to play casino 
games on tablet or mobile 
devices. The casino was 
launched in October 2013, 
as a complementary brand 
within the Group in order to 
broaden our customer-up-
take capacity. We are seeing 
synergy effects in also being 
able to utilize parts of Gar-
bo’s technical platform for 
the Mr Green online casino.

In our assessment, the 
strategy of our core holding, 
the Mr Green online casino, 
which is to continue to invest 
in product development, 
particularly in the mobile 
area, and to launch the on-
line casino in new markets, 
means that we have excellent 
preconditions to continue to 
outgrow the market.

Mikael Pawlo
CEO

”During the fourth quarter
mobile gaming accounted for 29.6 per cent 

of total gaming.”
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INCOME  
STATEMENT 

The values for 2013 are reported pro forma.

(SEK 000s) Note Group  2014 Group 2013
 

Game win 3 658 970  483 486

Other revenue 3, 10 398 367 

Total revenue  659 368  483 853 

Cost of sales  121 487 84 191 

of which betting duties  1 909 -

Work performed by the Group for its own use and Capitalized - 43 602  - 33 351

Marketing  262 439 197 069 

Personnel costs 7 78 607 51 044 

Other operating expenses  105 591 78 061  

EBITDA before items affecting comparability  134 846 106 839

Items affecting comparability 8 112 081 4 667

EBITDA  22 765 102 172

Depreciation and amortisation 9 53 968 37 328  

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)  -31 203 64 844  

Financial income 11 427  103

Financial expense 11 189 1 836

Income tax 12 -4 445 3 813

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  -26 520 59 298
 

Number of shares  35 849 413 35 849 413

Basic earnings per share (SEK)  -0,74 1,65

Diluted earnings per share (SEK)  -0,74 1,65

GAME WIN BY REGION

The values for 2013 are reported pro forma.

(SEK 000s)   2014 2013

Nordic region  346 065 313 595

Other Europe  308 787 168 842

Rest of the world  4 118 1 049

TOTAL GAME WIN  658 970 483 486
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Mr Green’s assessment is 
that the market for online 
gaming will continue to 
grow and develop strong-
ly, both globally and in the 
EU. Mr Green also believes 
that the market for mobile 
gaming will expand robustly. 
There are several reasons 
underlying this projection.

Internet usage is con-
tinuing to grow strongly 
in global terms. Growth is 
slacker in the developed, 
early-adopter countries, 
such as Sweden; but Eastern 
European countries continue 
to display strong Internet 
growth. In the mobile area, 
expansion is skyrocketing, 
advancing even faster in 
countries where Internet 
penetration is already high 
and where there are fixed 
prices for mobile data. 
Confidence in e-services is 
rising in all markets, which 
has led gaming to shift from 
physical environments, such 
as bars and casinos, to the 
Internet. Progress in iGa-
ming corresponds to the 
previously observed trend in 
e-commerce. According to 
the industry market-intelli-
gence organization H2 Gam-
bling Capital, H2GC (January 
2015) approximately 90 per 
cent of global gaming is still 
conducted beyond the Inter-
net in physical locations.

E-commerce, combined 
with rising iGaming, has led 
to the development of pay-
ment solutions, which facili-
tate e-payments. Numerous 
payment methods are on 

offer, ranging from card-
based to bank transfers, 
as well as voucher-related 
systems that permit users to 
purchase coupons in news-
agents and similar outlets 
and subsequently use them 
securely on the Internet. 
Accordingly, confidence in 
online payment methods has 
increased. This is also con-
tributing to expanding the 
iGaming market. As regards 
the increase in mobile gam-
ing in its wider sense (tablet 
devices and smartphones), 
strong indications point to 
both a substantial increase 
in the number of devices 
capable of handling casino 
gaming and a behavioural 
shift toward mobile gaming.

INCREASE IN 
MOBILE GAMING
The market for online casino 
gaming is increasing. Ac-
cording to H2GC (January 
2015), the market is expect-
ed to grow by some 8 per 
cent in Europe during 2015. 
Mobile gaming is expanding 
strongly and is expected to 
grow by about 37 per cent 
in Europe in 2015 (H2GC, 
January 2015). By 2018, 
mobile gaming is expected 
to account for almost 50 per 
cent of total online gaming 
worldwide (H2GC, January 
2015). H2GC estimates that 
the global mobile market 
will generate EUR 19 billion 
in game win by 2018, there-
by representing slightly less 
than 45 per cent of all inter-
active gaming and just less 

than 5 per cent of all gam-
bling. According to H2GC, 
the increase is attributable to 
larger smartphone and tablet 
device penetration, boosted 
by the increasing perfor-
mance of these devices, plus 
greater confidence on the 
part of consumers to spend 
money via these devices.

There are currently 
approximately two billion 
smartphones and average 
growth in the next 5-year 
period is expected to be 
about 15 per cent (Juniper 
Research). In 2014, the aver-
age spend on mobile gam-
ing via smartphones was ap-
proximately EUR 6 (Juniper 
Research). In general, this 
means that global mobile 
gaming can be expected to 
continue increasingly sharp-
ly during the next 5-year pe-
riod. With a share of approx-
imately 70 per cent, betting 
comprises the majority of 
mobile gaming according to 
H2GC. This game format is 
well suited to mobile gam-
ing, enabling live betting 
to be effectively carried 
out while at arenas and in 
front of the TV. Other game 
formats such as casino have 
been adopted more slowly 
on mobile devices, primarily 
as a result of a limited game 
offering due to the fact that 
game suppliers have not 
converted their entire game 
catalogues to a program 
language that can be used 
on mobile devices. As a 
larger proportion of game 
suppliers’ catalogues are 

MARKET TREND

The market for online casino gaming is continuing to grow. This is due to 
a number of reasons. Internet and smartphone usage is continuing to rise 

throughout the world, and confidence in online services and online payment 
methods is increasing. 
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converted for mobile use, 
this is estimated to increase 
mobile gaming. Towards the 
end of the next five-year pe-
riod, H2GC believes that the 
allocation between casino 
and betting will correspond 
to that of gaming on stand-
ard computers. Mr Green 
believes the transition to 
mobile gaming could move 
faster than H2GC’s assess-
ment, and therefore bases 
its strategy and investments 
in products on this opinion.

INVESTMENTS IN PRODUCT 
DEVELOPMENT
Mr Green is making signifi-
cant investments in product 
development for smart-
phones and tablet devices 
to ensure that the company 
is well positioned ahead of 
this shift in user behaviour, 

and can thus be positioned 
to continue to outgrow the 
market also in this area. 
However, like our competi-
tors, we are also dependent 
on our gaming suppliers 
adapting their game cata-
logues to mobile platforms.

TOUGH COMPETITION
Intense competition exists 
in the online gaming mar-
ket in Europe. The market 
is fragmented and no single 
operator dominates the entire 
European market. However, 
there are operators that dom-
inate in their particular local/
country markets. Competitors 
comprise private companies, 
listed companies and public 
sector companies. While the 
barriers for new companies to 
enter the market are relative-
ly low, achieving a substantial 

market share requires a good 
product, a strong brand, 
talented employees and 
marketing. Mr Green assesses 
that competition will continue 
in its present form, but that 
local regulations could affect 
competition in various ways. 
Local public-sector compa-
nies such as Svenska Spel 
in Sweden have submitted 
applications for a license to 
start an online casino. Fur-
thermore, the ability of all 
operators to adapt to mobile 
gaming will impact compe-
tition. In general, we believe 
that the gaming products 
offered by the Mr Green 
Group are well positioned 
for continued strong growth 
based on the forecast devel-
opment of the future global 
gaming market.

 Source: Juniper Research
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MR GREEN Ltd

The Mr Green online casino 
(Mr Green Ltd) was found-
ed at the end of 2007 by 
three Swedish entrepre-
neurs: Fredrik Sidfalk, Henrik 
Bergquist and Mikael Pawlo.

The company’s aim is to 
be an industry leader in terms 
of customer experience and 
customer satisfaction. The 
product offering is focused 
on the user experience, with a 
sharp focus on “look and feel.” 
To achieve this, the company 
concentrates on a user-friend-
ly design, well-functioning 
themes and attractive website 
graphics. The company has 
agreements with a large 
number of leading gaming 
suppliers in order to offer a 
broad selection of top-class 
casino games.

Mr Green Ltd’s concept 
for Green Gaming provides 
players with security. Cus-
tomers are encouraged to 
decide on a fixed gaming 
budget and are provided 
the opportunity to set an 

upper limit for gaming in 
conjunction with the regis-
tration process. 

Mr Green is aimed at the 
mass market. Its focus is 
primarily on customers in 
the mass market who are 
seeking a little excitement 
in their daily lives. Mr Green 
provides them with this 
excitement and conveys 
a sense of risk-taking, but 
within a very safe and con-
trolled environment. Con-
sequently, it is important 
that the company conveys 
the security of the offering. 
Green Gaming is an impor-
tant aspect of this.

No need has arisen 
requiring the development 
of new business models. 
I-gaming operations are 
functioning effectively and 
can be conducted in most 
jurisdictions. Casino games 
are very popular in all the 
markets in which Mr Green 
Ltd conducts operations 
and, contrary to the pre-
viously prevailing general 
opinion, no supporting 

products such as poker or 
gaming based on sports 
books are required.

THE CHARACTER 
OF MR GREEN
Mr Green is a gentleman, 
but not a snob. Although he 
comes from a simple back-
ground, like James Bond in 
Casino Royale and the Tony 
Curtis character in The Per-
suaders, as an adult, he took 
the step into a world where 
he mingles with nobility and 
beautiful women. His pre-
ferred drink is a dry martini 
(without vermouth), but he 
also has a beer from time to 
time. He appreciates a good 
cigar, but says no to Cuban 
cigars for political reasons. He 
likes his customers and treats 
them fairly, like a real gentle-
man, and gives them tips on 
gaming and strategies, some-
what like Humphrey Bogart 
did in the classic Hollywood 
movie, Casablanca.

The Mr Green brand has 
many distinguishing marks: 
the man, the hat, the um-
brella, the cuff links and so 
forth, which create a vibrant 
brand that can be efficiently 
utilised in marketing activ-
ities. This also strengthens 
customer loyalty.

The product should al-
ways come first and this has 
always been the highest pri-
ority for Mr Green Ltd. The 
product is the key to gener-
ating loyalty and recruiting 
new customers, since there 
is constant competition for 
the attention of customers.

PORTFOLIO COMPANIES

Mr Green & Co AB invests in companies that create unique, entertaining and secure 
offerings within the online gaming sector. The online casino company Mr Green Ltd 

constitutes the core of Mr Green & Co’s investments.
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SOCIAL THRILLS AB

Social Thrills AB has mainly been 
pursuing operations under the brand 
“Spin Tower.” In spring 2014, Mr Green & 
Co utilised its option to acquire all the 
outstanding shares of the company. 
Spin Tower is a social game that is 
based on the Facebook platform. 
Players may purchase benefits, but not 
win any money. The game requires no 
licensing or other such arrangements 
to be utilised. The Mr Green Group 
has recently been able to benefit from 
the platform, using it, for example, to 
launch the Mr Green online casino as 
a Facebook app for mobile devices in 
the UK. In addition, it has meant that 
there is now a social strategy for the 
Mr Green online casino which, among 
other advantages, will probably attract 
customers in a very cost-efficient 
manner. Spin Tower is ultimately an 
attractive product per se, but the initial 
advantages have been more related 
to synergies that enable the Mr Green 
online casino to take vital steps and 
enter new distribution channels.

DSRPTV GAMING 
VENTURES Ltd

The gaming company, DSRPTV 
Gaming Ventures Ltd, launched 
its Garbo brand in 2013. In spring 
2014, Mr Green & Co utilised its 
option to acquire all the 
outstanding shares of the 
company. Garbo is a mobile-first 
online casino with a brand that, to 
a greater extent than Mr Green, is 
aimed at attracting a female 
target group. The Mr Green Group 
has recently benefited first-hand 
from Garbo during 2014 and 2015 
insofar as parts of Garbo’s 
platform are now also integrated 
in the Mr Green online casino to 
create a superior mobile 
experience for Mr Green players. 
The idea is for Garbo to be 
subsequently launched more 
distinctly in 2015, when the 
synergies with Mr Green have 
been realized and the technical 
platforms have been fully 
integrated.
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Mr Green & Co AB is a 
Swedish public limited 
liability company listed on 
AktieTorget in Stockholm. 
Mr Green & Co AB hereby 
submits its Corporate Gov-
ernance Report for 2014. 

EXTERNAL REGULATIONS
• Swedish Companies Act
• Swedish and international 

accounting law
• AktieTorget’s Rules for 

Issuers
• Swedish Securities Coun-

cil’s statement

INTERNAL REGULATORY 
FRAMEWORK
• Articles of Association
• The Board’s rules of pro-

cedure
• CEO instructions
• Authorisation instructions
• Group policy

DIVISION OF 
RESPONSIBILITY
Shareholders exercise their 
influence over Mr Green 
& Co AB at the Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) and 
other General Meetings of 
Shareholders. The General 
Meeting of Shareholders is 
the company’s highest de-
cision-making body, while 
the Board of Directors and 
CEO are responsible for the 
organisation of the com-
pany and administration of 
the company’s affairs in ac-
cordance with the Swedish 
Companies Act, other laws 
and regulations, AktieTor-
get’s Rules for Issuers, the 
Articles of Association and 

the Board’s internal govern-
ance documents.

SHAREHOLDERS
Mr Green & Co AB was listed 
on AktieTorget on 28 June 
2013. The total number of 
shares is 35,849,413. At year-
end, the company had 2,717 
shareholders, the largest of 
which were Hans Fajerson 
and companies with 19.91 
per cent, Hans Bergquist and 
companies with 18.70 per 
cent and Fredrik Sidfalk and 
companies with 12.00 per 
cent of the capital and votes. 
Information to shareholders 
is available from Mr Green & 
Co AB’s website en.mrgco.se 

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION
The Articles of Association 
stipulate the company’s 
operations, the number of 
Board members and auditors, 
how the notice of annual 
general meetings is to be 
given, items on the agenda 
at annual general meetings 
and where such meetings are 
to be held. The Articles of 
Association contain no limi-
tations regarding the number 
of votes that each sharehold-
ers is permitted to cast at an 
annual general meeting. 

The current Articles of 
Association, which were 
adopted at the AGM held on 
24 April 2014, are available 
on the company’s website: 
en.mrgco.se.

ANNUAL GENERAL 
MEETING (AGM)
All shareholders can exer-

cise their right to vote at the 
AGM and any other extraor-
dinary meetings, and decide 
on issues that affect the 
company and its operations. 
The AGM, which is to be 
held within six months after 
the end of the financial year, 
resolves on the adoption of 
the income statement and 
balance sheet, the appropri-
ation of profit or loss for the 
year, dividends and on the 
discharge of Board members 
and the CEO from personal 
liability. Board members are 
also elected and Board fees 
determined. The AGM also 
elects auditors and deter-
mines auditors’ fees. Further-
more, resolutions are made 
on other statutory matters 
and on the guidelines for 
remuneration of senior exec-
utives. In addition, other pro-
posals from the Board and 
shareholders are decided 
on. All shareholders who are 
registered in the sharehold-
ers’ register on the record 
date and who have notified 
their intent to participate in 
time in accordance with the 
rules of the Articles of Asso-
ciation are entitled to attend 
the Meeting and vote in 
accordance with their total 
shareholding. Shareholders 
may be represented by one 
or more representatives.

2014 AGM
The 2014 AGM was held on 
24 April 2014. The AGM was 
attended by shareholders, in 
person or by proxy, repre-
senting 11 per cent of the 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
REPORT

Corporate governance refers to the distribution of rights and obligations between 
company functions in accordance with applicable laws, rules and processes. 

Corporate governance involves the decision-making systems and the structure 
through which the shareholders directly or indirectly govern the company.
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votes and capital. Dimitrij 
Titov was elected Chairman 
of the Meeting.

Some of the resolutions 
made at the Meeting were:
• The AGM passed a motion 

to re-elect Tommy Troll-
borg, Henrik Bergquist 
and Hans Fajerson as 
Board members, and 
elected Per Norman as 
a new Board member. 
Tommy Trollborg was 
re-elected Chairman of 
the Board.

• The AGM proposed that 
the Nomination Committee 
comprise of ChairmanTom-
my Trollborg, Dimitrij Titov 
and Eva Lindqvist until the 
2015 AGM.

• The AGM passed a motion 
concerning a share split 
and automatic redemp-
tion procedures in ac-
cordance with the Board 
of Directors’ proposal.

• The AGM passed a mo-
tion, in accordance with 
the Board of Directors’ 
proposal, to approve the 
transfer of 250,000 war-
rants to the newly elected  
Board member, Per Nor-
man. It was noted that the 
Swedish Shareholders’ As-
sociation (Aktiespararna) 
was against this motion.

• The AGM resolved to 
approve the decision to 
acquire all of the shares 
of the Maltese companies, 
DSRPTV Gaming Ventures 
Ltd and Social Holdings 
Ltd, which was passed 
by the board of directors 
of the subsidiary, Green 
Gaming Group Plc.

2015 AGM
The AGM of Mr Green & Co 
AB (publ) will be held on 
23 April in Stockholm. For 
further information about 
the 2015 AGM, refer to page 
54 and to the company’s 
website en.mrgco.se.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE
In accordance with the 
decision of the 2014 AGM, 

the Chairman of the Board 
was tasked to serve as the 
convenor in the company’s 
nomination work and to 
ask representatives of the 
major shareholders to be 
members of the Nomination 
Committee. The Nomination 
Committee is to comprise at 
least three members and the 
majority of the Nomination 
Committee’s members are 
not to be employees of the 
company or Board members. 

The duties of the Nomina-
tion Committee are to: 
• Evaluate the composition 

of the Board and its work.
• Submit proposals to the 

AGM regarding election of 
Board members and the 
Chairman of the Board.

• Submit proposals regard-
ing external auditors.

• Submit proposals regard-
ing fees to Board mem-
bers and auditors.

The Nomination Commit-
tee prior to the 2015 AGM 
comprises:

Dimitrij Titov, Chairman, 
and representing Hans 
Fajerson and companies 
with a total of 19.91 per cent 
of the votes,

Eva Lindkvist, representing 
Henrik Bergquist and compa-
nies, with a total of 18.70 per 
cent of the votes and Fredrik 
Sidfalk and companies with a 
total of 12.00 per cent of the 
votes, and Tommy Trollborg, 
Chairman of Mr Green & Co 
and convener of the Nomi-
nation Committee, with own 
holdings of 2.83 per cent of 
the votes. 

The Nomination Com-
mittee represents an owner 
interest that amounted to 
53.44 per cent of the votes 
in the company at year-end. 
The Nomination Committee 
held six meetings and had 
e-mail and telephone con-
tact and also a number of 
meetings with potential can-
didates for Board positions. 
An important source of 
information for the work of 

the Nomination Committee 
is the Board evaluation that 
is conducted every year.

The Nomination Commit-
tee seeks to nominate indi-
viduals who, together with 
the existing Board members, 
will form a Board with suit-
able overall expertise. The 
Nomination Committee re-
ceives information from the 
Board Chairman and CEO on 
the company’s future strate-
gic direction. Based on this 
information, the Nomination 
Committee assesses the ex-
pertise required in the Board 
as a whole and evaluates 
the expertise of the current 
Board members. 

The Nomination Commit-
tee’s complete proposals and 
reasoning for the 2015 AGM 
will be presented on the com-
pany’s website en.mrgco.se 
well in advance of the Annual 
General Meeting.

Shareholders wishing to 
present proposals to the 
Nomination Committee can 
do so via e-mail to info@
mrgco.se or via post to the 
company’s head office.

In order for the Nomi-
nation Committee to have 
the opportunity to consider 
the incoming opinions in 
their proposals to the AGM, 
proposals to the Nomina-
tion Committee are to be 
submitted no later than two 
months prior to the Annual 
General Meeting.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
AND ITS WORK
The Board of Directors is 
responsible for the organ-
isation and administration 
of Mr Green & Co AB. The 
Board is to provide efficient 
support to and control of 
management activities. The 
Board has adopted rules of 
procedure that contain rules 
and guidelines for its work. 
The rules of procedure regu-
late, for example, scheduled 
Board meetings, the items on 
the agenda to be addressed 
at scheduled Board meetings 
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and the responsibilities of the 
Chairman of the Board. 

The Board members are 
to be elected annually at 
the AGM for the period until 
the next AGM. The Board of 
Directors of Mr Green & Co 
comprises three members 
elected by the AGM and no 
deputies. The CEO is not 
a member of the Board of 
Directors. At the 2014 AGM, 
the Board members Henrik 
Bergquist and Hans Fajer-
son were re-elected, and Per 
Norman was newly elected 
as Board member. Tommy 
Trollborg was re-elected 
Chairman. In July 2014 Hans 
Fajerson stepped down 
from the Board of Directors. 
The Board is presented on 
pages 51–52.

The Group’s CEO, Mikael 
Pawlo, presents reports at all 
Board meetings. The Group’s 
CFO, Simon Falk (as of 
October 2014) and, prior to 
this, Marjatta Skogh, present 
reports. Other executives 
in the Group participate in 
Board meetings during the 
year and make presentations 
on specific matters.

According to AktieTor-
get’s definition, the number 
of Board members elected 
by the Annual General Meet-
ing who are independent 
in relation to the company 
amounts to one (33 per cent 
of the Board members). The 
number of Board mem-
bers elected by the Annual 
General Meeting who are 
independent in relation to 
the company’s largest share-
holders amounts to one (33 
per cent). All members fulfil 
AktieTorget’s experience 
requirements. The Nomina-
tion Committee’s task is to 
propose additional Board 
members in order for the 
Company to fulfill AktieTor-
get’s rules for listed compa-
nies. AktieTorget’s rules for 
listed companies demands 
that the majority of Board 
members elected by the 
Annual General Meeting are 

independent in relation to 
the company and company 
management and that at 
least two of these members 
are also independent in 
relation to the company’s 
largest shareholders.

All Board members and 
all members of the Group’s 
management team have un-
dergone AktieTorget’s train-
ing course in the stock-ex-
change rules.

BOARD MEETINGS
In 2014, the Board of Di-
rectors held 14 minuted 
meetings, of which one was 
by telephone and one per 
capsulam.

During the year, the 
Board dedicated particular 
attention to strategic and 
financial issues and issues 
related to acquisitions, 
internal control and major 
investments. 

The Board members’ at-
tendance at meetings in per 
cent is stated below:
• Tommy Trollborg, 

Chairman, 100.
• Henrik Bergquist  

Board member, 100.
• Per Norman (as of AGM 

on 24 April 2014), 
Board member, 100.

• Hans Fajerson (up to an 
including 21 July), Board 
member, 86.

• Fredrik Sidfalk (up to an 
including AGM on 24 April 
2014), Board member, 33.

INFORMATION TO  
THE BOARD
The Board’s work follows 
the rules of procedure and 
the Board receives informa-
tion from management in 
the form of operations re-
ports in accordance with the 
CEO instruction. The com-
pany’s auditor reports his 
observations from the audit 
of the annual accounts and 
his opinion of the company’s 
internal procedures and con-
trol to the Board.

INTERNAL CONTROL AND 

RISK MANAGEMENT
The Board uses its rules of 
procedure and the instruc-
tions for its and the CEO’s 
work in order to achieve 
efficient management of the 
risks in the operations. 

The responsibility for 
maintaining an effective 
control environment and 
internal control over the 
financial reporting is dele-
gated to the CEO. 

Guidelines are in place 
for external communication 
that ensure that the correct 
information is distributed to 
the market.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Audit Committee’s 
primary task is to ensure 
compliance with estab-
lished principles for financial 
reporting. A separate Audit 
Committee has not been 
appointed due to the fact 
that the Board comprises 
only three members. Instead, 
the entire Board comprises 
the Audit Committee. The 
Group’s auditor and CFO 
present reports to the Audit 
Committee. 

REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE
The Remuneration Com-
mittee’s primary task is to 
assume responsibility for 
salaries, pension benefits, 
bonus programmes and 
other benefits for the CEO 
and senior executives. The 
Committee is also to discuss 
and provide advice on long-
term incentive programmes. 
A separate Remuneration 
Committee has not been ap-
pointed due to the fact that 
the Board comprises only 
three members. Instead, the 
entire Board comprises the 
Remuneration Committee.

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
The Group’s senior manage-
ment comprises the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) and 
the Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO). Information about 
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the Group’s senior manage-
ment is provided on page 53 
of this Annual Report.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER (CEO)
The CEO is responsible for 
ensuring that the ongo-
ing administration of the 
company and the Group is 
managed in accordance with 
the Board’s guidelines and 
instructions. This excludes 
making decisions in mat-
ters regarding operational 
gaming activities. The CEO 
leads the Parent Company’s 
work and makes decisions in 
consultation with the other 
members of management. 
The company’s operations 
comprise managing and ad-
ministering its investments 
and evaluating potential 
new acquisitions or divest-
ment of lines of business. 
The Group’s gaming op-
erations are conducted in 
Malta, through the wholly 
owned subsidiary Green 
Gaming Group Plc, with its 
own Board of Directors and 
under an operational man-
agement group that manag-
es operational decisions in 
Mr Green’s gaming activities. 
CEO instructions have been 
established for the CEOs of 
the wholly owned subsidi-
aries that correspond to the 
instruction for the CEO of 
the Parent Company.

REMUNERATION
Board fees and guidelines 
for remuneration of senior 
executives are decided by 
the AGM. A Remuneration 
Committee elected from 
within the Board’s ranks is 
assigned the task of pre-
paring guidelines for sala-
ries and other employment 
conditions for the CEO and 
other senior executives and 
presenting proposals to 
the Board for a decision in 
such matters. The Board is 
to determine the salary and 
other remuneration paid 
to the CEO. The CEO is to 

determine the salary and 
other remuneration paid to 
other senior executives in 
accordance with the Board’s 
guidelines. The term “other 
senior executives” refers to 
two individuals who, in addi-
tion to the CEO, constitute 
Group Management.

Mr Green & Co AB is to 
offer market-based and 
competitive conditions 
in order to attract and 
retain competent senior 
executives. Remuneration 
comprises a fixed basic 
salary, variable remunera-
tion calculated according 
to predetermined targets, 
other benefits, pension and 
financial instruments in the 
form of warrants. The divi-
sion between fixed salary 
and variable remuneration 
is to be proportionate to 
the executive’s responsi-
bilities and authorities. The 
variable remuneration for 
the CEO and other senior 
executives may not exceed 
50 per cent of their fixed 
salary. Pensions are to be 
based on defined-contribu-
tion solutions. The period of 
notice from the Company is 
not to exceed six months. 
During the notice period of 
not more than six months, 
full salary and employment 
benefits are to be paid. De-
cisions regarding share and 
share-price-based incen-
tive programmes are made 
by the General Meeting of 
Shareholders. In individual 
cases and if specific reasons 
exist, the Board of Directors 
may deviate from the above 
guidelines.

AUDIT
Per Nilsson from Baker Tilly 
Stint AB is the Auditor.

Per Nilsson has been an 
Authorised Public Account-
ant since 1989 and his other 
audit assignments include 
Taxi Stockholm 150000 and 
Transferator AB (publ).

The annual accounts are 
audited in January-Febru-

ary. The Annual Report is 
audited in March. Reviews 
are also conducted in con-
junction with the company’s 
interim reports.

Furthermore, internal pro-
cedures and control systems 
are examined continuously 
throughout the year, and re-
ported to the Group’s CEO, 
CFO and Board.

In addition to the audit 
assignment, Mr Green & Co 
engaged Baker Tilly Stint AB 
for consultancy assignments 
on accounting issues.

KPMG has also assisted 
Mr Green & Co with consul-
tancy assignments pertain-
ing to reporting and tax.

INTERNAL AUDIT
The Group did not have 
a separate internal audit 
function during the financial 
year. Parts of the Board and 
the CFO devoted particular 
attention to these issues.

INVESTOR RELATIONS
The company’s CEO is re-
sponsible for contact with 
shareholders. Mr Green & 
Co provides information to 
shareholders through the 
Annual Report, year-end 
report, interim reports, press 
releases and the company’s 
website. The company also 
participated in a number of 
public investor meetings and 
other IR activities organised 
by the Swedish Sharehold-
ers’ Association and Redeye, 
among others.
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THE SHARE AND 
SHAREHOLDERS
Shares in Mr Green & Co AB 
were listed on AktieTorget, 
Stockholm, on 28 June 2013 
under the code MRG. At 31 
December 2014, Mr Green & 
Co AB had 35,849,413 shares. 
Each share entitles the holder 
to one vote. All of the shares 
provide equal rights to the 
assets and profits of Mr 
Green & Co AB.

SHAREHOLDERS
At year-end, the number of 
shareholders in Mr Green & 
Co AB amounted to 2,717. The 
share of foreign shareholders 
was 3.5 per cent, who held 
29.1 per cent of the share cap-
ital and votes on that date.

The percentage of share-
holders that were private 
individuals was 92.4 per cent, 
accounting for 26.1 per cent of 
the share capital and votes.

SHARE PERFORMANCE AND 
VOLUME TRADING 
During 2014, a total of 
12,870,512 shares changed 
hands, corresponding to 35.9 
per cent of the total shares 
outstanding. An average of 
51,689 shares changed hands 
on each trading day and the 
average turnover was SEK 1.8 
million. The average num-
ber of transactions per day 
was 89. The total turnover of 
shares for the full-year was 
SEK 456.7 million. 

The Mr Green & Co AB 
share achieved its highest 
share price of SEK 44.00 
on 12 and 13 August 2014. 

The lowest share price of 
SEK 25.60 was listed on 13 
October. At year-end, the 
share price was SEK 35.00, 
which represents a decline of 
1.4 per cent in the share price 
during the year. Market cap-
italisation at year-end was 
SEK 1,254.7 million and the 
average share value during 
the year was SEK 35.49.

DIVIDEND POLICY AND 
PROPOSED DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors pro-
poses that the Annual General 
Meeting approve a transfer of 
SEK 1.30 per share to share-
holders, corresponding to a 

total of SEK 46.6 million – an 
amount which complies with 
Mr Green & Co’s dividend 
policy. The policy stipulates 
that the dividend may consti-
tute up to 50 per cent of the 
Group’s unrestricted cash flow, 
unless such cash is deemed 
necessary for the fulfilment of 
the company’s strategy or to 
secure extra reserves if capital 
market conditions so demand.

The Board of Directors pro-
poses that transfer to share-
holders take the form of an 
automatic share-redemption 
programme, which means that 
no dividends in the traditional 
sense will be issued.

THE SHARE AND SHAREHOLDERS

Shares in Mr Green & Co AB are listed on AktieTorget in Stockholm, Sweden. On 
the balance sheet date, the share price was SEK 35.00, which represents  

a market capitalisation of SEK 1,254.7 million for Mr Green & Co AB. A total of 
12.9 million shares changed hands during 2014. At 31 December 2014, Mr Green & 

Co AB had 35,849,413 shares.

Major shareholders at 31 December 2014   %

Hans Fajerson and companies   19.91
Henrik Bergquist and companies   18.70
Fredrik Sidfalk and companies   12.00
Martin Trollborg and companies   5.48
The Avanza Pension insurance company   5.41
Mikael Pawlo and companies   5.05
Euroclear Bank   4.20
Robur Försäkring   2.89
Others   26.36

TOTAL   100.00

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE
   Percentage 
Shareholding, no. No. of shareholders No. of shares of shares

1 - 1 000 2 095 681 256 1.90
1 001 - 10 000 530 1 530 365 4.27
10 001 - 100 000 61 1 746 974 4.87
100 001 - 1 000 000 19 5 948 659 16.59
1 000 001 - 2 000 000 9 10 822 094 30.19
2 000 001 -  3 15 120 065 42.18

TOTAL	 2	717	 35 849 413	 100.00

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Trading venue, AktieTorget, Stockholm

Code   MRG
ISIN-code                         SE0005877271
Quotient value   1.0
Market capitalisation at 31 Dec 2014, SEK M   1 254.7
Share price at 31 Dec 2014, SEK   35.00
Year’s highest, SEK   44.00
Year’s lowest, SEK   25.60 
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TWO-YEAR REVIEW 

Amounts in MSEK unless stated otherwise. The values for 2013 are reported pro forma.

  Group Group
  2014 2013

INCOME STATEMENT   

Revenues 659.4 483.9

EBITDA before items affecting  

comparability 134.8 106.8

Items affecting comparability* 112.1 4.7 

EBITDA 22.8 102.2

EBIT -31.2 64.8

INCOME AFTER TAX -26.5 59.3

BALANCE SHEET  

Intangible fixed assets 843.1 790.6

Tangible fixed assets 3.8 6.2

Financial fixed assets 0.0 23.2

Current receivables 11.1 16.1

Cash and cash equivalents 155.0 111.2

TOTAL ASSETS 1,012.9 947.4

Equity 672,5 743,8

Non-current liabilities 184,8 109,0

Current liabilities 155,6 94,6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1 012,9 947,4

CASH FLOW

Cash flow from operating activities 147,2 76,5

Cash flow from investing activities -57,2 34,0

Cash flow from financing activities -48,0 -1,7

TOTAL CASH FLOW 42,0 108,8

REVENUES PER REGION   
Nordic region 346,1 313,6

Rest of Europe 308,8 168,8

Rest of the world 4,1 1,1

TOTAL 659,0 483,5

 

* See note 8.

  Group Group
  2014 2013

NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS  

Number of registered customers  
(in thousands) 1 049,0 827,0

Number of active customers  
(in thousands) 154,9 152,7 
 

DEPOSITS   
Customer deposits (MSEK) 1 706,0 1 043,0

PROFITABILITY AND  
FINANCIAL POSITION 

EBITDA-margin before items  
affecting comparability (%) 20,5 22,1

Return on equity (%) - 3.9 8,0

Equity/assets ratio (%) 66,4 78,5

INVESTMENTS   
Investments 53,2 40,9

PERSONNEL   
Average number of employees 133 109

Number of employees at year-end 152 114

THE SHARE   
Share capital (MSEK) 35,8 35,8

Number of shares outstanding  
at year-end (thousands) 35 849 35 849

Average number of shares  
outstanding (thousands) 35 849 35 849

Number of registered shareholders 2 717 2 190

Average share price (SEK)  35,49 35,37**

Share price at year-end (SEK) 35,00 35,50

Market cap at year-end (SEK) 1 254,7 1 272,7

Earnings per share (SEK) -0,74 1,65

Earnings per share  
after dilution (SEK) -0,74 1,65

Equity per share (SEK) 18,76 20,75

Dividend or equivalent  
per share (SEK) 1,30*** 1,30

**  Average share price (SEK) since 28 June 2013.

***  The dividend for 2014 refers to the proposed redemption 
program which, on the condition that the outstanding number of 
shares remains unchanged, amounts to SEK 1.30 per share.
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A number of CSR principles 
provide the basis for the 
manner in which our opera-
tions are to be pursued. The 
company takes the view that 
CSR is important for the pur-
pose of being: an attractive 
employer, a reliable business 
partner, a brand that is attrac-
tive to consumers and an or-
ganisation that assumes social 
responsibility. Being engaged 
in well-formulated and serious 
CSR efforts is, in itself, a vital 
competitive factor. It poten-
tially generates improved 
access to capital, provides 
improved risk management, 
saves money, attracts the 
right talent and stimulates 
innovations. 

Our main CSR principles 
are Green Gaming – re-
sponsible gaming, Green 
Environment – responsibility 
for the environment, Green 
Employment – responsibility 
for employees, Green Busi-
ness – responsible business 
practices.

Based on our principles, 
we have set a number of 
overall objectives that we 
have broken down into 
different operational targets 
within the organisation. 

Our overall objectives are:
• Do what we can to enable 

players to have control 
of their gaming and make 
conscious decisions about 
the risks they are taking.

• Reduce the company’s po-
tentially negative impact 
on the environment.

• Work to create a work-
place climate of equality 

and equal opportunity 
regardless of gender, 
ethnicity and religious 
persuasion.

• Trustworthy and reliable 
business methods.

We are convinced that 
growth, well-developed prac-
tices and a CSR strategy go 
hand in hand with a modern 
company. Future profitability 
is based on a sense of re-
sponsibility, which permeates 
the company’s culture and 
values. Our customers want 
to feel secure and to relate to 
a single company and brand 
on which they can rely. 

The choice of a workplace 
is increasingly determined by 
the perceptions of employ-
ees regarding the employer’s 
overall approach to values, 
the environment and fair prac-
tices. We are convinced that 
a company’s decisions and 
strategies improve whenever 
there is scope for thinking 
differently and when the team 
comprises world citizens.

Although Mr Green is a 
young company, its long-
term approach to sustaina-
bility has been in existence 
since the very first business 
plan that was conceived 
in 2007. In pace with the 
growth of Mr Green, we are 
now taking the next step 
toward developing a dis-
tinct and measurable formal 
policy, through which we can 
highlight our efforts for our 
employees, shareholders, 
business partners, consum-
ers and other stakeholders. 

Mr Green is active within on-
line gaming, a sector that is 
experiencing rapid growth in 
pace with the digitalisation 
of society. For us, responsi-
ble gaming, or “Green Gam-
ing,” has been a fundamental 
principle from the onset, 
when Mr Green was founded 
and launched in 2008. Mr 
Green affords the highest 
priority to its responsibility, 
commitment and continu-
ous efforts to minimise the 
potentially adverse impact of 
gaming on individuals with, 
or who are risk of develop-
ing, a gambling addiction. 
Our aim has always been 
to provide customers with 
the tools to autonomous-
ly assess and adjust their 
risk-taking based on their 
own financial situations. 

GREEN GAMING
Green Gaming encompasses 
more than just responsible 
gaming. We believe that 
online casino games are about 
entertainment and respect – 
within a secure and reliable 
environment. We assume 
considerable responsibility 
for gaming practices and 
our Green Gaming initiative 
is continuing. Already at the 
registration stage, we re-
quest that customers set their 
own limits for the risks they 
are prepared to take in their 
gaming. We continuously 
educate our customer-service 
employees on how to man-
age gamers who, according 
to a number of parameters, 
are showing risky behaviour. 

MR GREEN’S 
CSR PRINCIPLES

Mr Green is a company that assumes responsibility for the impact of its operations 
on society and we conduct our work accordingly, on the basis of corporate social 

responsibility (CSR).
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We work to develop digital 
tools through which gaming 
patterns are analysed and risk 
behaviour can be identified 
as early as possible. We also 
collaborate with organisations 
that provide professional help 
to customers who are in need 
of such. In addition, we only 
cooperate with companies 
that provide safe and se-
cure payment solutions. Our 
offering to customers is to be 
distinct and clear with regard 
to, for example, what applies 
to bonuses. Mr Green was 
awarded the title of Socially 
Responsible Operator 2012 by 
EGR. The goal is to continue 
winning the category of Social 
Responsible Operator, at one 
of the established annual 
industry galas, to prove that 
we are leaders within Green 
Gaming.

GREEN ENVIRONMENT
Although Mr Green solely 
pursues online operations 

and thus has relatively lim-
ited environmental impact 
compared with a company 
that operates in a physical 
market, we take environ-
mental issues seriously and 
focus on environmental 
work within a number of 
areas. Our goal is to contin-
uously reduce the overall 
environmental impact and 
to assume far-reaching and 
long-term environmental 
responsibility through pro-
active environmental work 
and concrete objectives. The 
areas on which Mr Green is 
focusing are: to minimise the 
frequency of travel and to 
continue to develop digital 
resources such as video-con-
ferencing facilities. In 2014, 
a number of new facilities 
were installed and all the 
units currently have such 
equipment installed and are 
working actively with video 
conferencing, both internally 
and externally. With the aim 

of reducing energy consump-
tion, we are investing in new 
energy-efficient workstations 
and servers. All waste is to 
be actively sorted at all of 
our offices. 

GREEN EMPLOYMENT
Mr Green’s employees are 
the heart and soul of our 
operations and, during 2014, 
Group companies grew by 
38 employees. We aim to be 
the industry’s best workplace 
and to attract the best tal-
ents. Furthermore, we aim to 
be a company within which 
employees wish to develop. 
For Mr Green, diversity is 
a matter of course – there 
are currently 18 different 
nationalities working within 
the Group. The company 
has a zero-tolerance policy 
towards discrimination based 
on gender, ethnicity, reli-
gious persuasion and sexual 
orientation. The company 
conducts employee surveys 
twice a year and engages in 
continuous dialogue with em-
ployees to ensure that issues 
relating to employment are 
captured and that potentially 
negative behaviour is quickly 
identified and managed.

GREEN BUSINESS
Mr Green is active in the 
global market, which not 
only creates opportunities 
but also challenges in terms 
of our behaviour in business 
contexts. Our responsibil-
ity in all business transac-
tions is to adhere to laws, 
regulations and directives 
governing, for example, cor-
ruption, bribery and money 
laundering. We conduct our 
business with the goal of 
creating sustainable long-
term relationships and prof-
itability. In the longer term, 
we are convinced that high 
business ethics will lead to 
both higher shareholder 
value and a superior part-
nership structure, and will 
facilitate the recruitment of 
the best employees.
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The year’s operating results 
and financial position of the 
Parent Company and Group 
are reported in the Man-
agement Report and in the 
following income statements, 
balance sheets, cash flow 
statements and reporting 
of changes in shareholders’ 
equity, with their accompa-
nying notes and comments.

Pro forma information is 
provided in addition to the 
above and differs from IFRS 
disclosures in that the finan-
cial information is reported 
as if the acquisition of GGG 
and the related issue of 
shares had taken place on 31 
December 2011.

The reporting currency 
for the Parent Company and 
Group is the Swedish Krona 
(SEK). The consolidated in-
come statement and balance 
sheet, as well as the Parent 
Company’s income state-
ment and balance sheet will 
be submitted to the Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) for 
adoption on 23 April 2015.

DESCRIPTION OF 
OPERATIONS
Mr Green & Co AB is the 
Group’s holding company. 
Den largest and currently 
most important of Mr Green 
& Co AB’s holdings is the 
online casino Mr Green (Mr 
Green Ltd). 

Mr Green & Co’s mission is 
to invest in companies with 
unique opportunities and to 
further increase competitive-
ness in order to create long-
term value for shareholders. 

In addition to Mr Green Ltd, 
the company also imple-
mented two acquisitions 
during the year: 1) DSRPTV 
Gaming Ventures Ltd, which 
owns the casino brand and 
platform, Garbo.com.

 2) Social Holdings Ltd, 
which develops games and 
gaming technology that 
utilises social media. In 2014, 
the companies were integrat-
ed into the Group with the 
aim of sharing technology 
and efficiently organising 
operations. Although the Mr 
Green online casino remains 
the Group’s core asset, 
the company is constantly 
seeking new opportunities in 
the industry in areas that are 
closely related to the special-
ty field of iGaming. 

THE GROUP’S REVENUE AND 
EARNINGS – PRO FORMA
Consolidated revenues for 
the full-year 2014 amounted 
to SEK 659.4 million (483.9), 
representing a year-on-year 
upturn of 36.3 per cent. 
EBITDA totalled SEK 22.8 
million (102.2). The consol-
idated loss after tax for the 
year amounted to SEK 26.5 
million (profit: 59.3).

Earnings were impacted by 
items affecting comparability 
totalling SEK 112.1 million. The 
items affecting comparability 
mainly comprised the pro-
vision for the Austrian tax 
dispute (SEK 108.1 million); 
the remaining SEK 4.0 million 
pertained to restructuring 
costs that were expensed 
with the aim of realizing 

synergies and more efficiently 
organising operations.  

Cost of sales during the 
year amounted to SEK 121.5 
million (84.2), of which SEK 
1.9 million (0) pertained to 
gaming taxes.

 Capitalised work amount-
ed to a negative SEK 43.6 
million (neg: 33.4). Marketing 
expenditure totalled SEK 
262.4 million (197.1), repre-
senting 39.8 per cent (40.7) 
of revenue for the period. 
Personnel costs totalled SEK 
78.6 million (51.0). Other 
expenses amounted to SEK 
105.6 million (78.1).

THE GROUP’S REVENUE AND 
EARNINGS – IFRS
The Group’s revenue for the 
full-year 2014 totalled SEK 
659.4 million (349.8).

EBITDA totalled SEK 22.8 
million (68.4). Consolidated 
loss after tax for the year 
amounted to SEK 26.5 million 
(profit: 34.2).

Earnings were impacted by 
items affecting comparability 
totalling SEK 112.1 million. The 
items affecting comparability 
mainly comprised the pro-
vision for the Austrian tax 
dispute (SEK 108.1 million); 
the remaining SEK 4.0 million 
pertained to restructuring 
costs that were expensed 
with the aim of effecting 
synergies and more efficiently 
organising operations.

Cost of sales during the 
year totalled SEK 121.5 mil-
lion (57.6), of which SEK 1.9 
million (0.0) pertained to 
gaming taxes.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The Board of Directors and CEO of Mr Green & Co AB (publ), Corporate 
Registration Number 556883-1449, with its head office located at Sibyllegatan 
17, SE-114 42 Stockholm, Sweden, hereby submit the annual accounts for 2014 
financial year for the Parent Company and Group. Den formal annual accounts, 

including the auditor’s report, can be found on pages 14–17, and 22–50.
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 Capitalised work amount-
ed to a negative SEK 43.6 
million (neg: 23.9). Marketing 
expenditure totalled SEK 
262.4 million (139.9), repre-
senting 39.8 per cent (40.0) 
of revenue for the period. 
Personnel costs totalled SEK 
78.6 million (43.0). Other 
expenses amounted to SEK 
105.6 million (60.1). 

CUSTOMERS - PRO FORMA
In 2014, Mr Green had 
154,900 (152,700) active 
customers, an increase of 1.4 
per cent compared with the 
preceding year. Mr Green 
adjusted its bonus offers in 
early 2014, which reduced the 
number of customers who 
systematically exploit bonus 
offers without any intention 
of remaining as a customer. 
For a definition of active cus-
tomers, refer to Note 2.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 
DURING 2014
Acquisition of Social Holdings 
Ltd and DSRPTV Gaming 
Ventures Ltd
In April 2014, Social Holdings 
Ltd and DSRPTV Gaming 
Ventures Ltd were acquired. 
The acquisitions are an 
excellent complement to Mr 
Green’s offering and are in 
line with the Group’s aim to 
operate as an investment 
company in the field of 
iGaming. The acquisitions 
increase the Group’s oppor-
tunities for growth, provide 
the Group with access to 
leading-edge technology 
and reduce dependency on 
individual games and gaming 
platforms. Game develop-
ment and operations will be 
streamlined when critical 
resources can be shared 
between companies.

Social Holdings Ltd offers 
social casino games on the 
Facebook platform, which is 
a new gaming platform in the 
Mr Green Group. DSRPTV’s 
casino, Garbo, is designed for 
and aimed at meeting wom-
en’s gaming needs at a better 

level than other casinos cur-
rently on the market. Current-
ly, women already constitute 
a major segment of the play-
ers and continue to present 
major potential. The casino is 
primarily designed for mobile 
devices. Garbo’s platform 
also provides vital inspiration 
and generates synergies for 
the work on the Mr Green 
mobile platform. The above 
events have given rise to 
goodwill in connection with 
the two acquisitions; refer to 
Note 4.

Self-assessment submitted 
in Austria, but tax liability 
contested
Mr Green Ltd submitted a 
self-assessment in line with 
Austrian tax legislation. The 
purpose of this was to avoid 
the risk of significant future 
tax surcharges. Mr Green Ltd 
contests the obligation to 
pay tax and is taking legal 
actions. Further informa-
tion can be found under the 
heading, Austria, below.

Senior executives  
purchase warrants
On 19 March 2014, Mr Green 
& Co’s Extraordinary General 
Meeting resolved to issue 
a maximum of 1,400,000 
warrants.

The subscription price for 
the share is to comprise an 
amount corresponding to 
200 per cent of the vol-
ume-weighted average price 
paid for the share on Akti-
eTorget during the period 
from and including 5 March 
2014 up to and including 18 
March 2014. The average 
price for the period was SEK 
34 and the subscription price 
is thus SEK 68. Each warrant 
entitles the holder to sub-
scribe for one new share in 
the company. In accordance 
with the terms and condi-
tions of the warrants, shares 
can be subscribed for during 
the period from and includ-
ing 20 March 2017 up to and 
including 20 April 2017. At 

the close of 2014, nine senior 
executives purchased a total 
of 1,100,000 warrants.

Mikael Pawlo to step down 
as CEO, but is proposed for 
election as a member of the 
Board of Directors at the AGM.
Mikael Pawlo is a member of 
the founding trio of Mr Green 
and has served as CEO of 
the company, first in Malta 
and subsequently for the 
listed holding company. In an 
agreement with the Board, it 
was decided that Mikael Paw-
lo is to step down from his 
position as CEO of Mr Green 
& Co. The Nomination Com-
mittee proposes Mikael Pawlo 
to be elected as a member 
of the Board. The agreement 
means that Mikael Pawlo will 
continue serving as CEO until 
a new CEO is appointed, or 
until no later than the end of 
June 2015. In February, it was 
announced that Per Norman 
was appointed new CEO of 
Mr Green & Co AB (publ). He 
will assume his position fol-
lowing the AGM on 23 April 
2015.

AUSTRIA
In September, Mr Green Ltd 
conducted a self-assessment 
in line with Austrian tax 
legislation. The background 
to this move is a law stating 
that online gaming that takes 
place in Austria’s territory in 
which money is transacted 
is to be taxed at a rate of 40 
per cent of the sales (gross 
game win). The company 
contests the obligation to 
pay tax, with reference to 
such instruments as the 
Austrian Constitution and EU 
legislation. The self-assess-
ment should be viewed as a 
precautionary measure, since 
it prevents the imposition of 
possible tax surcharges. An 
appeal process is expected 
to take several years. As the 
situation is at present, sev-
eral gaming companies have 
contested the obligation to 
pay tax. 
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In consultation with the com-
pany’s advisers, Mr Green Ltd 
has engaged in discussions 
regarding a partial payment 
plan – based on the self-as-
sessment from September – 
with the Austrian tax author-
ity. The above-mentioned 
does not entail that Mr Green 
Ltd accepts the liability to 
pay tax, but given that it is 
likely that the company will 
participate in a partial pay-
ment plan, a provision will be 
made for the amount stated 
in the self-assessment plus 
interest, yielding a negative 
earnings effect in 2014 of SEK 
108.1 million. Further informa-
tion can be found in Note 8 
Items affecting comparability. 
The self-assessment pertains 
to the January 2011 – August 
2014 period. In the event the 
legal action succeeds, it is 
possible that the amounts 
paid plus interest could be 
repaid. 

As of September 2014, Mr 
Green Ltd’s Austria-related 
gaming sales are entered in 
the tax returns on a monthly 
basis in a total tax amount of 
SEK 0, something that was 
not possible to do for the 
self-assessment period. As 
of September 2014, the tax 
will be zero until a court has 
made a final ruling on this 
case. The accumulated tax, 
if it is calculated according 
to the same principles as 
the self-assessment period, 
amounts to SEK 18.7 million 
for the September 2014 – 
December 2014 period. The 
amount is recognised as a 
contingent liability in Note 27.

INVESTMENTS AND 
DEPRECIATION/
AMORTISATION - PRO 
FORMA
During the year, investments 
in tangible non-current 
assets amounted to SEK 
53.2 million (40.9), of which 
43.6 million was attributable 
to capitalised development 
expenses for the gaming 
platform. For the same peri-

od, depreciation for tangible 
non-current assets, develop-
ment expenses for the gam-
ing platform and customer 
contracts totalled SEK 54.0 
million (37.3).

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
At 31 December 2014, share-
holders’ equity amounted to 
SEK 672.5 million (743.8), 
which corresponded to SEK 
18.76 per share.

FINANCING, CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS, CASH 
FLOW AND LIABILITIES TO 
CUSTOMERS
Operations in Mr Green & 
Co are financed through the 
company’s resources. At the 
close of 2014, the equity/as-
sets ratio was 66.4 per cent. 

Cash flow from operating 
activities amounted to SEK 
147.2 million (76.5). Cash 
flow from investing activities 
amounted to a negative SEK 
57.2 million (positive: 34.0). 
The preceding year includes 
cash and cash equivalents 
of SEK 62.0 million from the 
acquisition of GGG.

Cash and bank balances at 
year-end amounted to SEK 
155.0 million (111.2).

At year-end, liabilities to 
customers, including pro-
visions for accumulated 
jackpots, totalled SEK 22.6 
million (21.3). 

PERSONNEL
At year-end, the Group had 
152 (114) employees.

The average number of full-
time employees in the Group 
during the year was 133 (109), 
of which 108 (84) were locat-
ed in Malta. At year-end, the 
Group also has agreements 
med 31 (27) consultants on 
a full-time basis, of which 13 
(12) individuals were working 
outside Sweden.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER 
THE END OF THE YEAR
The following significant 
events occurred after the 
balance-sheet date: 

Per Norman was appointed 
the new President and CEO 
of Mr Green & Co AB. He will 
assume his position following 
the AGM on 23 April 2015.

Mr Green Ltd was voted 
best casino operator for the 
third consecutive year by 
the International Gaming 
Awards, in London, on 2 
February 2015.

Mr Green acquired Mybet 
Italia srl for the purpose of 
launching of its services and 
brand in the regulated Italian 
market. The Italian market is 
the second-largest gaming 
market in Europe.

PARENT COMPANY
Operations of the Parent 
Company, Mr Green & Co AB 
(publ), are primarily concen-
trated to management and 
administration. The company 
provides and sells financial 
and administrative services, as 
well as management services 
to other Group companies.

The Parent Company’s 
sales for the full-year totalled 
SEK 2.9 million (4.4), while 
pretax profit totalled SEK 
36.3 million (49.8).

Net financial items com-
prised SEK 57.6 (62.0) million 
and pertained to expected 
dividends from subsidiaries.

The Parent Company’s 
investments in fixed assets 
during the year amounted to 
SEK 0.0 million (0.1). Cash and 
cash equivalents amounted to 
SEK 4.3 million (0.1). Neither 
the Parent Company nor the 
Group have received any 
credit from Banks.

FORECAST FOR 2015
The company does not 
provide a financial forecast. 
The company’s assessment 
is that the market for online 
gaming will continue to grow 
and develop strongly, both 
globally and within the EU. 
Mr Green also believes that 
the market for mobile gam-
ing will undergo robust ex-
pansion. According to H2GC 
(January 2015), the market is 
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expected to grow by some 
8 per cent in Europe during 
2015. Mobile gaming is ex-
panding substantially and is 
expected to grow by about 
37 per cent in Europe during 
2015 (H2GC, January 2015). 
By 2018, mobile gaming is 
expected to account for 
almost 50 per cent of total 
online gaming worldwide 
(H2GC, January 2015). H2GC 
estimates that the global 
mobile market will generate 
EUR 19 billion in game win 
by 2018, thereby represent-
ing slightly less than 45 per 
cent of all interactive gam-
ing and just less than 5 per 
cent of all gambling. Accord-
ing to H2GC, the increase is 
attributable to larger smart-
phone and tablet device 
penetration, boosted by the 
increasing performance of 
these devices, plus greater 
confidence on the part of 
consumers to spend money 
via these devices.

SIGNIFICANT RISKS AND 
UNCERTAINTIES
Mr Green & Co’s operations 
are financed through the 
Group’s resources, and the 
Group’s financial policy is 
characterised as low risk. 
Financial risks are described 
in Note 26.

LEGAL RISKS
The Group operates in a 
legal environment with legal 
and regulatory risks where 
individual countries and 
international organisations 
are currently developing 
the rules of operation. As 
this progresses, it is prob-
able that the Group will 
experience more stringent 
requirements in terms of 
compliance with regulations, 
legislation and ordinances as 
well as increased tax costs. 

The Group is continuous-
ly monitoring the situation 
and adjusting its offering 
and markets to manage this 
risk. In line with this, neither 
mrgreen.com not garbo.com 

are marketed in the US. The 
company does not accept 
players residing in the US and 
has installed filters to block 
possible attempts at making 
deposits from the US. 

There is also a trend in 
Europe concerning new 
procedures for gaming taxes 
and VAT issues, that will 
entail some form of impact 
on the company’s operations. 
The company is monitoring 
developments closely and 
adapting its operations ac-
cording to potential changes 
in conditions and complying 
with all laws and regulations. 
However, it should be noted 
that there may be instances 
when local laws and reg-
ulations conflict with, for 
example, EU laws, which take 
precedence. In connection 
with such matters, the com-
pany engages the services of 
leading legal expertise and 
proceeds on the basis of the 
prudence principal, without 
renouncing commercial op-
portunities as a consequence.

OTHER RISKS
Mr Green & Co is sensitive to 
both seasonal fluctuations 
and trends in the economic 
cycle, as well as other events. 
Seasonal fluctuations may sig-
nificantly impact the Group’s 
operations during periods of 
lower gaming levels. To date, 
the current economic situation 
has not impacted operations 
to any great extent.

The Group’s operations 
are continuously exposed to 
various currencies. Fluctua-
tions in exchange rates have 
an impact on the Group’s 
earnings. The Group en-
deavours to reduce currency 
exposure through efficient 
cash management and 
currency hedging. However, 
the Group will continue to 
be exposed to fluctuations in 
exchange rates.

DISPUTES
Mr Green & Co was not 
involved in any known 

significant disputes in 2014. 
Developments in Austria will 
probably entail a legal dis-
pute, but pending a decision 
from the Austrian authority, 
there is as yet no decision to 
appeal.

TRANSACTIONS WITH 
RELATED PARTIES
The company and its subsid-
iaries have service agree-
ments with several compa-
nies, which are controlled by 
Board members or the CEO. 
Transactions with related 
parties were implemented 
at market prices. The total 
cost for services received 
during the period was SEK 
9.6 million. The outstanding 
balance in 2014 was zero. 

RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT
Mr Green & Co solely pur-
sues development activities. 
Expenses attributable to 
the development of gaming 
platforms and the integra-
tion of games with payment 
solutions are only capitalised 
to the extent of their ex-
pected capacity to provide 
future financial benefits.

ENVIRONMENT
Mr Green & Co does not 
pursue any operations that 
require permits or registra-
tion in accordance with the 
Environmental Code.

GUIDELINES CONCERNING 
SALARIES AND OTHER 
REMUNERATION TO SENIOR 
EXECUTIVES
A Remuneration Commit-
tee elected from within the 
Board’s ranks is assigned 
the task of preparing guide-
lines for salaries and other 
employment conditions for 
the CEO and other senior 
executives and presenting 
proposals to the Board for a 
decision in such matters. The 
Board is to determine the 
salary and other remuner-
ation paid to the CEO. The 
CEO is to determine the sal-
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ary and other remuneration 
paid to other senior execu-
tives in accordance with the 
Board’s guidelines. The term 
“other senior executives” re-
fers to two individuals who, 
in addition to the CEO, con-
stitute Group Management.

Mr Green & Co AB is to 
offer market-based and 
competitive conditions with 
the aim of attracting and 
retaining competent senior 
executives. Remuneration 
comprises a fixed basic 
salary, variable remunera-
tion calculated according 
to predetermined targets, 
other benefits, pension and 
financial instruments in the 
form of warrants. The divi-
sion between fixed salary 
and variable remuneration is 
to be proportionate to the 
executive’s responsibilities 
and authorities. The variable 
remuneration for the CEO 
and other senior executives 
may not exceed 50 per cent 
of their fixed salary. Pensions 
are to be based on de-
fined-contribution solutions. 
The period of notice from 
the company is not to ex-
ceed six months. During the 
notice period of not more 
than six months, full salary 
and employment benefits are 
to be paid. 

Under special circum-
stances, the Board of Direc-
tors may pass resolutions 
that deviate from these 
guidelines.

THE SHARE AND 
OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE
At year-end, the number 
of shares in the company 
totalled 35,849,413. All of the 
shares entitle the holder to 
one vote and equal rights to 
the assets and profits of Mr 
Green & Co AB. The com-
pany’s share was listed on 
AktieTorget under the code 
MRG on 28 June 2013. At 
year-end, the company had 
2,717 shareholders.

The largest shareholders 
(shareholders with more 
than 10 per cent of the 

shares and votes) were Hans 
Fajerson and companies 
with 19.9 per cent, Henrik 
Bergquist and companies 
with 18.7 per cent and Fre-
drik Sidfalk and companies 
with 12.0 per cent of the 
shares and votes.

PROPOSED DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors pro-
poses that the AGM, which 
will be held on 23 April 2015, 
resolve not to issue a divi-
dend, but to instead imple-
ment a transfer of SEK 1.30 
per share to shareholders. 
This corresponds to a total 
transfer of SEK 46.6 million 
in funds to shareholders. 

The Board of Directors in-
tends to propose to the AGM 
that the transfer to share-
holders take the form of an 
automatic share-redemption 
programme. The Board of 
Directors will submit the 
proposal prior to the Annual 
General Meeting.

PROPOSED APPROPRIATION 
OF THE COMPANY’S PROFITS
The Board of Directors and 
CEO propose that the profit 
available for distribution, 
SEK 712,408,732, is appropri-
ated as follows:

    Amount in SEK

Retained earnings  676,133,392

Profit for the year 36,275,340

Total 712,408,732

Repurchase of  
shares  35,849,413 shares  

* SEK 1.30/share 46,604,237

To be carried  
forward 665,804,182

TOTAL 712,408,732

The Board proposes that it 
be authorised to decide on 
the record date, terms and 
conditions and point in time 
when the redemption pro-
ceeds are to be paid.

The Board deems the pro-
posal to be consistent with 
the prudence rule stipulated 
in Chapter 17, Section 3 and 

Chapter 18, Section 4 of the 
Swedish Companies Act, 
according to the following 
statement:

The Board believes that 
the proposed dividend is 
justifiable with respect to the 
requirements that the na-
ture, scope and risks of the 
operations impose on the 
amount of equity, and to the 
company’s consolidation re-
quirements, liquidity, current 
business plan and general 
financial position.

For further information on 
the company’s earnings and 
financial position, refer to the 
following income statements 
and balance sheets with 
accompanying notes to the 
accounts.



27



28

GROUP

INCOME STATEMENT 

The pro-forma figures for 2013 are presented on page 9.

    
  Group IFRS Group IFRS

(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Game win 3 658,970 336,765

Other revenue 3, 10 398 13,084  

Total revenue  659,368 349,849

Cost of sales  121,487 57,619 

of which betting duties  1,909 -

Work performed by the Group for its own use  
and Capitalized  -43,602 -23,879

Marketing  262,439 139,913  

Personnel costs 7 78,607 43,036  

Other operating expenses  105,591 60,134

EBITDA before items affecting comparability    134,846 73,026

Items affecting comparability 8 112,081 4,667

EBITDA  22,765 68,359  

Depreciation and amortisation 9 53,968 30,769  

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)  -31,203 37,590 

Financial income 11  427   69 

Financial expense 11 189 1,816

Income tax 12 -4,445 1,600

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  - 26,520 34,243 

Number of shares  35,849,413 20,299,100

Basic earnings per share (SEK)  -0.74 1.69

Diluted earnings per share (SEK)  -0.74 1.69

STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Group IFRS Group  IFRS
(SEK 000s)  2014 2013

Profit/(loss) for the period  -26,520 34,243  

Other comprehensive income:   

Exchange rate difference on consolidation  1,232 1,316  

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  -25,288 35,559 

Comprehensive income attributable to:   

 - Owners  -25,288 30,142 

 - Non-controlling interests  - 5,417 
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GROUP

STATEMENT OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION

  Group - IFRS Group - IFRS

(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Customer contracts 15 6,545 26,179  

Brand 15 271,638 271,638  

Other intangible assets 15 102,584 46,926  

Goodwill 15 462,324 445,863  

Equipment 16 3,819 6,245  

Investments in associated companies 18 - 18,855 

Other investments  - 4,381 

Non-current assets  846,910 820,087 

Trade receivables  - 93  

Other receivables 19 5,242 4,148 

Prepaid expenses 20 5,821 11,144 

Amounts due from associated companies  - 752 

Cash and cash equivalents 21 154,954 111,167 

Current assets  166,017 127,304 

TOTAL ASSETS  1,012,927 947,391 

Share capital 22 35,849 35,849 

Share premium reserve  680,806 680,199

Translation reserve  2,548 1,316 

Retained earnings  -46,683 26,441 

Equity  672,520 743,805 

Deferred tax liability 12 105,325 109,019 

Provision for Austrian gaming tax  79,507 -

Non-current liabilities*  184,832 109,019 

Trade creditors  26,339 22,836 

Players’ accounts  21,198 16,868 

Other payables 23 10,262 4,292 

Accruals 24 61,379 42,841 

Provision for Austrian gaming tax  30,058 -

Current tax payable 12 6,339 7,730 

Current liabilities  155,575 94,567 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,012,927 947,391

Pledged assets concerning own liabilities  - -

Commitments and contingent liabilities 27 18,717 -

 
*  The deferred tax liability includes amounts related to the acquired Customer contracts and Brand.  
Only 7.6 MSEK will affect the Company’s cash flow.



30

GROUP

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

  Group - IFRS Group - IFRS

(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Profit / (loss) before taxation  - 30,965 35,843

Adjusted for:   

 - Depreciation and amortisation 9 53,968 30,769

 - Net interest (income)/expense 11 -238 1,747

 - Net unrealised exchange rate differences  28 -465

Provision for Austrian gaming tax  108,083 -

Changes in working capital  18,028 10,128

Income tax paid  -1,625 -117

Net interest received / (paid)  -79 -1,365

Cashflow	from	operating	activities	 	 147,200	 76,540

Cashflow from investing activities:

 - Cash paid to acquire subsidiaries  -6,601 -

 - Cash acquired through acquisitions 4 969 62,004

 - Capitalisation of internal developments  -43,602 -23,879

 - Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assetsar  -7,930 -4,082

Cashflow	from	investing	activities	 	 -57,164	 34,043

Cashflow from financing activities:   

 - Cost of issuing new shares  - -1,742

 - Repayment of loan balances  -1,983  - 

 - Proceeds from issue of warrants   607  - 

 - Payment of dividends  -46,604  -

Cashflow	from	financing	activities	 	 -47,980	 -1,742

Change in cash and cash equivalents  42,056 108,841

Exchange rate differences  1,731 1,035

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 21 111,167 1,291

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT  
THE END OF THE PERIOD 21 154,954 111,167
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STATEMENT OF   
CHANGES IN EQUITY

  Group - IFRS Group - IFRS
(SEK 000s)  2014 2013

Opening balance, total equity  743,805 122,099

Profit / (loss) for the period  -26,520 34,243

Other comprehensive income  1,232 1,316

Total comprehensive income  -25,288 35,559

Transactions with owners:   

 - Proceeds from issue of warrants   607   - 

 - Payments of dividends  -46,604  -

 - Rights issue on purchase of GGG  - 587,889

 - Cost of rights issue  - -1,742

 - Acquisition of subsidiary with non-controlling interest  - 203,004

 - Acquisition of non-controlling interest  - -203,004

Total transactions with owners  -45,997 586,147

CLOSING BALANCE, TOTAL EQUITY  672,520 743,805

  Share- Share Translation Retained
Group – IFRS  capital Premium Reserve Earnings Total

At 1 January 2013   50  122,000   -  49  122,099  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR    

Profit for the year  -  - - 34,243  34,243 

Other comprehensive income  - - 1,316  -  1,316 

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  - -  1,316  34,243  35,559  

Bonus issue  6,107  -  - -6,107  - 

Rights issue on purchase of GGG  29,692  558,199  -  -1,742 586,149 

Rounding difference  - - - -2 -2

AT 31 DECEMBER 2013  35,849  680,199  1,316  26,441  743,805  

Group - IFRS

At 1 January 2014  35,849  680,199  1,316  26,441  743,805  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Profit for the year  - - - -26,520 -26,520

Other comprehensive income  - - 1,232  - 1,232 

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  - - 1,232  -26,520 -25,288

Proceeds from issue of warrants  -  607  - -  607 

Payment of dividends  - - - -46,604 -46,604 

AT 31 DECEMBER 2014  35,849  680,806  2,548  -46,683 672,520

GROUP
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COMPANY

INCOME STATEMENT

  Parent  Parent 
  company company
(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Other revenue 10 2,908 4,391

Total revenue  2,908 4,391

Marketing  160 374

Personnel costs 7 8,286 2,032

Other operating expenses  19,517 11,979

EBITDA  -25,055 - 9,994

Depreciation and amortisation 9 19 11

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)  -25,074 -10,005

Dividends received 11 57,610 61,950

Financial income 11 5,064  -

Financial expense 11 - 1,325 -2,147

Income tax 12 - -

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  36,275 49,798
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COMPANY

STATEMENT OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION

  Parent  Parent 
  company company
(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Equipment 16 23 90 

Investments in Swedish subsidiaries 17 850 193 

Investments in foreign subsidiaries 17 709,891 709,891

Non-current assets  710,764 710,174

Trade receivables  - 93

Amounts due from subsidiary companies  40,416 48,667 

Amounts due from associated companies  - 22

Other receivables 19 614 639

Prepaid expenses 20 238 167

Cash and cash equivalents 21 4,270 54

Current assets  45,538 49,642

TOTAL ASSETS  756,302 759,816

Share capital 22 35,849 35,849 

Share premium reserve  558,806 558,199

Shareholders’ contributions  122,000 122,000

Retained earnings  31,602  41,932

Equity  748,257  757,980 

Trade creditors  757 655

Corporation tax 12 - 3 

Other payables 23 935 268

Amounts owed to subsidiary companies  3,615   -

Accruals 24 2,738 910 

Current liabilities  8,045 1,836 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITY  756,302 759,816 

Pledged assets concerning own liabilities  - -

Commitments and contingent liabilities  - -
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COMPANY

STATEMENT OF  
CASH FLOWS

   

  Parent  Parent 
  company company
(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Profit / (loss) before taxation  36,275 49,798

Adjusted for:   

 - Depreciation and amortisation 9 19 11

 - Net financial (income)/expense 11 -3,739 2,147

 - Anticipated dividend  -57,610 -61,950

Changes in working capital  65,648 -240

Income tax paid  -21  -

Net interest received / (paid)  1 -1,514

Cashflow	from	operating	activities	 	 40,573		 -11,748

Cashflow from investing activities:   

 - Investment in Swedish subsidiaries  -50 -

 - Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assets  47 -101

Cashflow	from	investing	activities	 	 -3	 -101

Cashflow from financing activities:   

 - Loans from subsidiary companies  10,250 13,275

 - Cost of issuing new shares  - - 1,742

 - Payment of dividends  -46,604  -

Cashflow	from	financing	activities	 	 -36,354	 11,533

Change in cash and cash equivalents  4,216  -316

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 21 54 370

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 21 4,270  54
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COMPANY

STATEMENT OF  
CHANGES IN EQUITY

   

  Parent  Parent 
  company company
(SEK 000s) Note 2014 2013

Opening balance, total equity  757,980 122,032

Profit / (loss) for the period  36,275 49,798

Other comprehensive income  - -

Total comprehensive income  36,275 49,798

Transactions with owners:

 - Proceeds from issue of warrants   607  - 

 - Payment of dividends  -46,604 -

 - Rights issue on purchase of GGG  - 587,889

 - Cost of rights issue  - -1 742

 - Acquisition of subsidiary with non-controlling interest  - 203,004

 - Acquisition of non-controlling interest  - -203,004

 - Rounding difference  -1 3

Total transactions with owners  -45,998 586,150

CLOSING BALANCE, TOTAL EQUITY  748,257 757,980

  Share- Share Shareholders’ Retained
COMPANY  capital Premium Contributions Earnings Total

At 1 January 2013  50 - 122,000 -18 122,032 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR    

Profit for the year  - - - 49,798 49,798

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  - - - 49,798 49,798 

Bonus issue  6,107 - - -6,107 -

Rights issue on purchase of GGG  29,692 558,199 - -1,742 586,149

Rounding difference  - - - 1 1

AT 31 DECEMBER 2013  35,849  558,199  122,000  41,932  757,980  

At 1 January 2014  35,849  558,199  122,000  41,932  757,980 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Profit for the year  - - - 36,275 36,275

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  - - - 36,275 36,275 

Proceeds from issue of warrants  - 607   -  -  607

Payment of dividends  - -  -  -46,604 -46,604

Rounding difference  - -  -   -1 -1 

AT 31 DECEMBER 2014  35,849  558,806  122,000  31,602  748,257
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NOTES
All amounts are in thousand SEK.

NOTE 1 GENERAL INFORMATION      
Mr Green & Co AB (publ), the Parent Company, corporate 

identity number 556883-1449, operates through subsid-

iaries or affiliated companies in software development, 

consultancy services and support activities targeting the 

online gaming industry. The Parent Company and its sub-

sidiaries are collectively referred to as the Group. Opera-

tions are primarily carried out through companies in Malta 

and Sweden. The Parent Company is a limited liability com-

pany registered and based in Stockholm. The address of 

the Company’s head office is Sibyllegatan 17, 114 42 Stock-

holm. The Parent Company’s shares are listed on AktieTor-

get, Stockholm. These consolidated financial statements 

were approved  by the Board of Directors for publication 

on 24 March 2015.

NOTE 2  ACCOUNTING POLICIES       
The consolidated financial statements of Mr Green & Co AB 

(publ) have been prepared in accordance with Internation-

al Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the 

EU,  the Financial Reporting Council RFR 1 “Supplementary 

Accounting Rules for Groups”. Pro forma information is pro-

vided in addition to the above and this differs from the IFRS 

information in that it illustrates the financial information as if 

the acquisition of GGG and the new issue of shares related 

to this acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2011. 

The Parent Company applies the same accounting poli-

cies as the Group except in the cases described below under 

the section “Parent Company Accounting Policies.” 

AMENDED ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Mr Green has not applied any new accounting policies dur-

ing 2014.

NEW IFRS STANDARDS NOT YET APPLIED 

A number of new or amended IFRS standards will come 

into effect during the next financial year. These have not 

been applied in advance when preparing these financial 

statements and are not planned to be applied in advance 

in the future.

IFRS 15 Revenue recognition involves that IFRS will in-

clude a single principle-based standard for all industries, 

that will replace the existing standard and statements of 

revenue. The assessment of what effects IFRS 15 may have 

on the group accounts is not yet ready. The date when IFRS 

15 comes into effect is 1 January 2017. The EU is expected 

to approve IFRS 15 during the second quarter of 2015.

Other amendments of accounting policies to be ap-

plied in the future are not expected to have any material 

effect on the group accounts.

BASIS OF PREPARATIONS

The financial statements are presented in SEK (thousands) 

unless otherwise specified. The accounts are based on his-

torical cost basis.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ASSESSMENTS, 

ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with 

IFRS requires that the management makes a number of 

assessments, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of the accounting policies and the recognised 

amounts of assets and liabilities as well as income and ex-

penses.

The estimates and assumptions made are based on 

historical experience and various other factors that are be-

lieved to be reasonable under these  circumstances, and 

the results of which form the basis for the assessment of 

the book value of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

apparent from other sources.  The actual results may differ 

from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are re-

viewed on an ongoing basis. Revised estimates are recog-

nised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the 

revision affects only that period or in the period of the revi-

sion and future periods if the revision affects both current 

and future periods.

The tax dispute in Austria meant that SEK 108.1 million 

was accrued during 2014 related to the self-assessment pe-

riod, January 2011 until August 2014. For the period from 

September 2014 no allocation is made but the amount is 

recognised as a contingent liability. More information can 

be found in the management report and the notes 8 Items 

affecting Comparability and 27 Contingent Liabilities.

The management is of the opinion that, with the above 

exception, no assessments used in the application of the 

accounting policies are of any material significance; and 

that no assumptions or other key sources for estimates are 

associated with any significant risk that could, in turn, re-

sult in a material adjustment of the book values of assets 

and liabilities over the coming year.

ITEMS AFFECTING COMPARABILITY

Refers to items of a non-recurrent nature or that are not 

directly related to the Group’s ordinary operations, where 

reporting them together with other items in the profit and 

loss account would make it more difficult to compare with 

other periods and for an outsider would make it more diffi-

cult to assess the Group’s development. 

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

These consolidated financial statements (the Group ac-

counts) include the financial statements of Mr Green & Co 

AB, all of its subsidiaries. Intra-group balances and transac-

tions are eliminated in connection with the consolidation.

SUBSIDIARIES

Subsidiaries are all the companies over which the compa-

ny has a controlling influence. The Group is considered to 

have a controlling influence when the Group is exposed to, 

or has rights to, the returns from its holding in the company 

and has the ability to influence those returns through its 

control over the company. The Group is considered to be 

in control when existing rights give the Group the right to 

continuously manage the relevant activities of the holding. 

When the Group holds a smaller percentage of the votes 

or similar rights of a holding, other factors are taken into 

account such as rights arising from contractual arrange-

ments and significant potential voting rights. The Group 

re-evaluates whether it still has a controlling influence over 

a holding when facts or circumstances indicate that there 

have been changes to one or more of the three elements 

of control.
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The Group has a controlling influence over a subsidiary 

from the date when the controlling influence is transferred 

to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date when 

the controlling influence ceases to exist. When the con-

trolling influence has been transferred any previous hold-

ing valued at fair value and any adjustments of this value is 

recognised in the profit and loss account. When the Group 

no longer has a controlling influence any holding in the en-

tity is re-evaluated at fair value as of the date when the 

controlling influence ceases to exist, while the change to 

the book value is recognised in the profit and loss account. 

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without 

the Group losing the controlling influence, is recognised as 

a share transaction.

The group applies the acquisition method to recognise 

company acquisitions. 

The acquisition of a subsidiary is therefore regarded 

as a transaction whereby the Group indirectly acquires the 

subsidiary’s assets and assumes its liabilities.  In connection 

with the acquisition identifiable assets and liabilities are 

valued at fair value.  The difference between the fair value 

of the purchase price and the fair value of the identifiable 

net assets is recognised as goodwill. For acquisitions the 

Group has various accounting alternatives to choose from. 

Holdings without any controlling influence can either be 

recognised at fair value or the non-controlling influence’s 

proportional share of the subsidiary’s net assets can be 

recognised.

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Investments in associated companies are recognised when 

the Group has gained significant influence over the associ-

ated company. This normally occurs when the voting rights 

amount to at least 20 per cent but do not exceed 50 per 

cent. Investments in associated companies are reported in 

accordance with the equity method. According to the eq-

uity method, the investment is initially recognised at the 

acquisition value, and the recognised amount is increased 

or decreased to show the investor’s share of the earnings 

after the date of acquisition.

The group’s share of the post-acquisition earnings is 

recognised in the profit and loss account, and its share 

of post-acquisition changes to other comprehensive in-

come is recognised in other comprehensive income with 

the corresponding adjustment of the book value of the 

investment. Earnings from upstream and downstream 

transactions between the Group and its associated com-

panies are recognised in the group’s financial statements 

only for unrelated investors’ interests in the associated 

companies.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS

Foreign currency transactions are converted at the current 

exchange rate of the date of the transaction. Monetary 

assets and liabilities quoted in foreign currencies are con-

verted to SEK at the current exchange rate of the account-

ing date. Exchange rate differences incurred due to the 

conversion are recognised in the profit and loss account. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities which acquisition cost 

(historical cost) is measured in a foreign currency are con-

verted at the current exchange rate of the date of the ac-

quisition. Assets and liabilities of foreign operations are 

converted from their respective functional currencies into 

the reporting currency of the Group (SEK) at the current 

exchange rate by the end of the reporting period. Items 

under income and expenses are converted at the weighted 

annual average exchange rate. The conversion differenc-

es incurred are reported in Other Comprehensive Income 

and accumulated in a separate account for allocation to re-

serves in equity. Upon disposals of foreign operations, the 

deferred cumulative amount will be reclassified in equity 

relating to that particular foreign operation through Other 

Comprehensive Income to the profit and loss account.

OPERATING SEGMENTS

The business of Mr Green is focused on online casino 

games, while most major competitors are also offering for 

example sports betting and poker. Mr Green offers more 

than 300 casino games in the casino operations. The chief 

executive management within Mr Green, the company’s 

management group, does not review the results of individ-

ual games and also do not make resource allocation deci-

sions for individual games. Rather, the management group 

handles the operations of Mr Green as a single product, 

“casino”.  The focus is not on individual countries or regions 

when reviewing results and making decisions on the alloca-

tion of resources. The capital investments shall, primarily in 

technology, website design and new games, improve the 

competitiveness and stimulate growth Gaming revenues 

(game win)/revenues are reported for the various regions, 

but do not constitute sufficient basis for making decisions 

on the allocation of resources. Consequently, in accord-

ance with IFRS 8, Mr Green should be considered to have 

one business segment. All external revenues are generated 

from the point of sale in Malta and all material fixed assets 

are related to Malta.

REVENUE  

Gaming revenue (game win) is recognised on the basis of 

the total amount wagered on all games less all winnings 

payable to players, bonuses allocated and jackpot contri-

butions. Other revenue represents non-gaming related ser-

vices provided for third parties.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Short-term benefits
Liabilities for short-term benefits are valued as undiscounted 

and are expensed when the service referred to has been pro-

vided.  A liability is recognised for the amount estimated to 

be paid in cash.

Pensions
Mr Green & Co, as well as its subsidiaries, have contribu-

tion-defined pension schemes, where the size of the pen-

sion depends on the pension premiums paid. The expense 

is recognised in the profit and loss account for the period 

during which the service referred is provided by the em-

ployees.

INCOME TAX

Income taxes consists of current and deferred tax.  Income 

tax is recognised in the profit and loss account except 

when the tax refers to items recognised directly in equity, 

or in other comprehensive income, where the tax is recog-

nised in equity or in other comprehensive income.

The current tax cost is the expected tax payable on 

the taxable income for the year, based on the current tax 

rate or formally imposed tax by the end of the reporting 

period, and any adjustments related to tax claims from 

previous years.

Deferred tax liabilities and tax claims are based on 

temporary differences between the recognised amounts 

of assets and liabilities for reporting purposes and the 

amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differenc-

es related to the valuation of assets and liabilities at the in-

itial recognition and that affect neither the accounting nor 

the taxable profit have not been included in the calcula-

tions. The amount of deferred tax is based on how the sales 

are expected to take place or a set-off of the book values 

of assets and liabilities, using current tax rates or formally 

imposed tax by the end of the reporting period.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent 
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that it is probable that future taxable profits will be availa-

ble against which the asset can be utilised and/or the exist-

ence of taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax liabil-

ities are reduced and an expense recognised in the results 

if it is unlikely that the related tax effect will be realised.

GOODWILL

As of the acquisition date, goodwill acquired in a busi-

ness acquisition is allocated to each cash-generating unit 

expected to benefit from the synergies resulting from the 

merger. Goodwill is not depreciated, but instead an annual 

impairment test is conducted (see below for more informa-

tion) for the cash-generating unit that has been allocated 

goodwill, during the fourth quarter or when there are indi-

cations that an impairment requirement exists. An impair-

ment of goodwill will not be reversed.

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

OTHER THAN GOODWILL

Intangible Fixed Assets other than Goodwill consist of 

internally produced apps, websites for all user platforms 

and intangible assets acquired in connection with acqui-

sitions consisting of brands and customer agreements. 

The work performed to date on the internally generated 

website primarily consists of the integration of various 

game providers and payment service providers, data-

base improvements and the design of the entire website.  

Upon initial recognition, the internally produced website 

is recognised at the acquisition value while the acquired 

intangible assets related to acquisitions are recognised 

at fair value. After the initial recognition, both capitalised 

develop ment expenses and acquired intangible assets 

are recognised at the initially recognised amounts less 

accumulated depreciations and any write-downs. The 

brand, Mr Green, is considered to have an indefinite life 

expectancy. The brand is therefore not depreciated but 

is instead subject to an annual impairment test. It is also 

reviewed in connection with each accounting  period to 

determine whether events or circumstances continue to 

support the conception of the brand’s life expectancy. 

Straight (linear) depreciation is used for intangible assets 

according to the following:

Brand No depreciation

Customer agreements 2 years

Website 3 years

EQUIPMENT

Equipment is recognised at the acquisition value less the 

accumulated depreciations and any write-downs. Straight 

(linear) depreciation down to the asset’s residual value is 

used according to the following:

Electronic equipment 3 years

Office equipment 5 years

WRITE-DOWNS OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS  

AND EQUIPMENT

The book value of the intangible fixed assets and equip-

ment are reviewed by the end of each accounting period 

in order to assess if there are grounds for write-downs. If 

there are such grounds the asset’s recovery value shall be 

estimated. For assets that have an indefinite life expectan-

cy and intangible assets that are not yet available for use, 

the value is estimated at least once a year. A write-down is 

reported when an asset’s or a cash-generating unit’s recog-

nised value exceeds the recovery value. Write-downs are 

reported in the profit and loss account.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents of cash, available bank bal-

ances, available bank balances with payment providers and 

short-term investments and other investments not exceed-

ing three months.

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are reported and recognised in the 

amount of the original invoice less any non-collectible 

amounts. An estimate of the write-down requirements is 

made when there is objective evidence (such as financial 

difficulties of a debtor) that the Group will not be able to 

collect the full amount due.

Loan to associated company
Loans to associated companies are initially valued at fair 

value and subsequently at the accrued acquisition value 

using the effective interest method.

Trade and other payables
Liabilities for trade and other amounts payable are carried 

at the original amounts of the related contract, which is 

their nominal amounts, since the effect of discounting is 

immaterial. 

Unlisted equity instruments recognised  
at acquisition value
A purchase option to buy a newly established business 

constitutes a separate capital instrument whose fair value 

cannot be reliably determined and it is therefore recog-

nised at the acquisition value. When there are indications of 

any write-down requirements and if the reported amount 

is higher than the present value of the expected cash flow, 

the difference shall be recognised as a write-down in the 

profit and loss account. 

PARENT COMPANY ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Parent Company, Mr Green 

& Co AB, have been prepared in accordance with the Annu-

al Accounts Act and RFR 2 “Reporting for Legal Entities”. 

According to RFR 2 it is required that the Parent Company 

should use the same accounting policies as the Group, i.e. 

IFRS, to the extent RFR 2 permits this.  The main differenc-

es between the accounting policies of the Group and the 

Parent Company are described below.

Subsidiaries  
Investments in subsidiaries are reported at the acquisition 

value, and the dividend received is recognised as revenue.  

If there are any indications of the necessity of write-downs, 

the holdings are tested for impairment. If there is a write-

down, the book value is reduced and a write-down is rec-

ognised in the profit and loss account.

Transaction costs directly attributable to the acqui-

sition of holdings in subsidiaries are included in the hold-

er’s recognised costs. as opposed to the Group’s method 

where acquisition costs are recognised as expenses.

Dividends
Dividends from subsidiaries to the parent company are 

only expected if the parent company alone can decide on 

the size of the dividend and if the formal decision has been 

made before the financial report is published. Dividend paid 

to the shareholders of Mr Green & Co AB is recorded as a 

liability following approval by the Annual General Meeting.

Group contributions
Group contributions paid to subsidiaries in the group are 

recognised as an increase in the value of investments in 

the subsidiaries, net of tax.  Group contributions received 

from the subsidiaries are recognised as financial income. 

The possible tax effects from the group contributions re-

ceived are classified as income tax in the profit and loss 

account.
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Financial Instruments
IIAS 39 ”Financial Instruments: Recognition and Valuation”, 

is not applicable for financial instruments. Instead, the An-

nual Accounts Act, which is based on historical cost, is ap-

plicable Current financial assets are recognised at the low-

er of cost and net sales price. Long-term financial assets 

are recognised at cost, the accrued acquisition value for 

interest-bearing assets, less any write-downs. Any long-

term interest-bearing financial liabilities are recognised at 

the accrued acquisition value.

DEFINITIONS

Active customers
A customer is defined as active when the customer dur-

ing the year has played with real money deposited in the 

customer’s account. The customer is also considered to be 

active when the customer has played with winnings from 

free spins and/or bonuses from Mr Green.

Average number of employees
Average number of employees expressed as full time posi-

tions (full year’s work).

Average number of outstanding shares
Weighted average number of outstanding shares during the 

year, when account bonus issues and new issues are taken 

into account.

Average share price
The sum of the year’s total turnover in the shares, divided 

by the total number of shares traded during the year.

Cash liquidity
Current assets in relation to current liabilities including pro-

posed but not adopted dividends.

Dividend per share  
Actual/proposed dividend divided by the total number of 

outstanding shares by the end of the year. 

Earnings per share
Earnings after tax, divided by the average number of out-

standing shares during the year.

Earnings per share after dilution  
Earnings after tax, divided by the average number of out-

standing shares during the year, adjusted for an additional 

number of shares for alternatives with dilution effects.

EBIT
Earnings before financial items and tax.

EBITDA
Earnings before depreciations and write-downs, financial 

items and tax.

EBITDA margin (%)
Earnings before depreciations and write-downs, financial 

items and tax in relation to the gaming revenues (game win).

Equity per share 
Equity in relation to the number of outstanding shares by 

the end of the year.

Game win 
The total revenue wagered on games less all winnings pay-

able to players, bonuses allocated and jackpot contribu-

tion. 

Items affecting comparability
Refers to items of a non-recurrent nature or not directly 

related to the Group’s ordinary operations, where reporting 

them together with other items in the profit and loss ac-

count would make it more difficult to compare with other 

periods and for an outsider would make it more difficult to 

assess  the Group’s development.

Number of employees by the end of the year
The number of employees on the payroll for the month of 

December.

Number of outstanding shares 
Number of outstanding shares by the end of the year.

Number of (registered) shareholders  
The number of direct shareholders and shareholders listed 

through a nominee-registered shareholder recorded in the 

share register kept by Euroclear Sweden.

Profit margin
Earnings after financial items relative to the revenues

Solidity (%)
Equity by the end of the period as a percentage of the bal-

ance sheet total by the end of the year.

NOTE 3  REVENUES
 
  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

PRO FORMA

Revenues (game win) 658,970 483,486 -   -

Revenues from 
subsidiaries - - 2,897  4,280

Other service
revenues 398  367 11     111  

TOTAL 659,368 483,853 2,908  4,391

  

IFRS

Revenues (game win) 658,970 336,765 -   -

Revenues from 
subsidiaries -  - 2,897  4,280

Other service
revenues  398 13,084  11   111

TOTAL 659,368 349,849 2,908 4,391

NOTE 4 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES  
Two acquisitions have taken place during the period. In 

April 2014 Social Holdings Ltd and DSRPTV Gaming Ven-

tures Ltd were acquired. The acquisitions complemented 

the services offered by the Mr Green Group, the invest-

ment is in line with the Group’s approach of operating as 

an investment company in the i-gaming sector. This will 

strengthen the Group’s opportunities for growth and re-

duces the dependency on individual games and gaming 

platforms. The development and operation of gaming will 

be done more effectively when critical resources can be 

shared between the companies. Social Holdings Ltd offers 

casino games (SpinTower Casino) on Facebook, which is a 

new gaming platform within the Mr Green Group.

DSRPTV’s casino Garbo is designed and aimed at bet-

ter targeting women’s gaming than what is currently the 

case with other casinos. Women already today constitute 

a large group of players and still have great potential. The 

casino has mainly been developed for mobile devices. The 

above has generated goodwill in connection with both 

acquisitions.

SOCIAL HOLDINGS LTD

Mr Green & Co’s wholly-owned subsidiary Green Gaming 
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Group Plc on 15 April signed an agreement with the other 

owners of Social Holdings Ltd to acquire all outstanding 

shares in Social Holdings Ltd. The acquisition was com-

pleted on 16 April 2014. The operations of Social Holdings 

Ltd and its wholly-owned subsidiary Social Thrills AB have 

been consolidated as of 1 April 2014 into the Mr Green 

Group. Green Gaming Group Plc previously owned 41.85% 

of Social Holdings Ltd. Of the total purchase price SEK 2.2 

million was paid in cash when the agreement was signed. 

The agreement includes provisions on an earn-out, which 

will be due to the sellers no later than within five years, 

provided that the following conditions are met:

–   That the game version 1.0 has been launched on Face-

book (was met during the period whereupon SEK 4.0 

million was paid during the fourth quarter of 2014)

–   That a certain number of players uses the game be-

fore a specified date.

The earn-out can amount to a maximum of SEK 14.41 

million including the SEK 4.0 million that has already been 

paid. In connection with the payment of the purchase price, 

the loans that two of the shareholders had provided for 

Social Holdings Ltd were repaid, a total of SEK 1.98 million.

ACQUISITION ANALYSIS
  Social Holdings Ltd

Intangible fixed assets consisting

of capitalised development costs  33,404

Current assets  863

Cash and cash equivalents 924

Loan debt  -6,756

Current liabilities -2,796

Net identifiable assets and liabilities 25,639

Group goodwill  9,846

Total purchase price 35,485

Components of the purchase price:

Conditional earn-out 14,410

Purchase price paid in cash 2,220

Fair value of previous holding  18,855

  35,485

The realisation of the previous holding in Social Holdings 

Ltd has not been associated with any effects on earnings. 

The value of the shares was previously listed as SEK 18.9 

million in the consolidated accounts. The acquisition has af-

fected the Group’s earnings by SEK 27 thousand in revenue 

and SEK - 4,959 thousand in profit/loss. If the acquisition 

had taken place on 1 January 2014 the effect on revenues 

would have been SEK 33 thousand and the effect on profit/

loss SEK -8,169 thousand. No part of the Group’s goodwill 

as a result of this acquisition is expected to be deductible.

DSRPTV GAMING VENTURES LTD

Mr Green & Co AB, through the wholly-owned subsidiary 

Green Gaming Group Plc exercised an option and signed an 

agreement on 15 April 2014 with the other owners of DSRPTV 

Gaming Ventures Ltd for the acquisition of all outstanding 

shares in DSRPTV Gaming Ventures Ltd (the gaming site 

Garbo.com). The acquisition was completed on 16 April and 

the operations of DSRPTV Gaming Ventures Ltd are from 1 

April 2014 being reported in the Mr Green Group. A collabo-

ration was already in existence between the Mr Green Group 

and DSRPTV relating to the operation and development of 

the site. The purchase price amounted to EUR 500 thousand, 

equivalent to SEK 4.4 million which was paid in cash when 

the agreement was signed. The agreement includes provi-

sions for an earn-out, which will fall due to the selling minority 

shareholder (who previously owned 21.1% of the shares) no 

later than within three years, provided that certain conditions 

are met. The earn-out will most likely not exceed SEK 100 

thousand. Mikael Pawlo, CEO for Mr Green & Co, who through 

his company Derzhava Holding Ltd held the remaining 78.9% 

of the shares is not entitled to any earn-out.

ACQUISITION ANALYSIS
    DSRPTV Gaming Ventures Ltd

Intangible fixed assets 2,631

Current assets  259

Cash and cash equivalents 45

Loan debt to the Group  -4,381

Current liabilities -788

Net identifiable assets and liabilities -2,234

Group goodwill  6,615

Total purchase price 4,381

Paid in cash  4,381

The acquisition has affected the Group’s results by SEK 888 

thousand in revenue and SEK - 3,221 thousand in profit/loss. 

If the acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2014 the ef-

fect on revenue would have been SEK 1,002 thousand and 

the effect on profit/loss SEK -4,032 thousand. No part of the 

Group’s goodwill as a result of this acquisition is expected 

to be deductible.

NOTE 5  LEASING
IFRS

Leasing fees for rent for premises and other leased equip-

ment included in operational leasing amounted to:
        
  Group Parent Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013

Leasing fees 

and rent   5,935  3,219  370   368

Future minimum fees relating to non-terminable leasing 

and rental agreements amount to:

  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Within one year 4,973  3,918  493   493

Within two to five years 3,795  5,201 1,110   123

After five years -  - -   -

TOTAL  8 768  9 119 1 603   616 

NOT 6 AUDITOR’S FEES
IFRS    

The following remuneration has been paid to auditors and 

auditing companies for auditing and other review proce-

dures undertaken according to relevant legislation, and 

for the provision of advisory services and other assistance 

arising as a result of observations made during the audit. 

Remuneration has also been paid for other independent 

advisory services, relating primarily to advice on tax and 

accounting issues.

  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Audit assignments     
Baker Tilly Stint AB  342 490 262   449
Mahoney 490  355 -   -
Other auditing firms - 53 -   -

Audit activities other than the audit assignment
Baker Tilly Stint AB 166  225 80 225
Mahoney 250 103 -  -
Other auditing firms - - -   -

Tax advisory services     
Baker Tilly Stint AB - 2 -   2

Mahoney - 7 -  -
Other auditing firms
(KPMG) 1,001 619 1,001 619



41

Other services     
KPMG 1,375 802 1,375 802
Mahoney  73 85 -   -
Other auditing firms - - -   -

TOTAL 3,697 2,741 2,718 2,097
 

NOTE 7 EMPLOYEES, SALARIES AND FEES

PRO FORMA
Average number of employees

  2014 2013
   Of which  Of which
  Total women, % Total women, %

Parent Company
Sweden  4 46 2 50

Subsidiaries
Sweden 21 31 23 35

Malta 108 39 84 37

Total,  
subsidiaries 129 38 107 37

TOTAL  GROUP   133 38 109 37 

Proportion of women in senior management

  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

The Board  - 13% - -

Other senior 

executives 14% 17% 43% 50%

 

IFRS 

Average Number of Employees
  
  2014 2013
   Of which  Of which
  Total women, % Total women,%

Parent Company    

Sweden  4 46 2 50

Subsidiaries     
Sweden 21 31 23 35

Malta 108 39 58 37

Total 
subsidiaries 129 38 81 36

TOTAL GROUP 133 38 83 37

Proportion of women in senior management

  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Board of Directors  - 13% - -
Other senior 
executives 14% 17% 43% 50%

Note 7 to be continued on the next page.

NOTE 8 ITEMS AFFECTING COMPARABILITY
Refers to items of a non-recurrent nature or that are not 

directly related to the Group’s ordinary operations, where 

reporting them together with other items in the profit and 

loss account would make it more difficult to compare with 

other periods and for an outsider would make it more difficult 

to assess the Group’s development. During 2014 Mr Green is 

reporting three items affecting comparability. A provision 

for the self-assessment period in Austria (January 2011 un-

til August 2014) plus interest of SEK 108,083 thousand. The 

provision is based on the self-assessment amount and an 

estimated payment plan. The planned payment plan may be 

amended during the payment period, based on rulings by 

the Austrian courts in the Mr Green case as well as other re-

lated court cases. The self-assessment amount and the esti-

mated payment plan are in EUR which involves a conversion 

rate difference in the consolidated profit and loss account. 

The liability in the consolidated balance sheet expected 

to fall due within a year amounts to SEK 30,058 thousand 

and after one year SEK 79,507 thousand. Mr Green has also 

restructured part of the Group in order to effect synergies 

and organise the operations in a more effective way going 

forward. The restructuring has affected the company Iacta 

Marketing AB (SEK 1,598 thousand) and DSRPTV Gaming 

Ventures Ltd  (SEK 2,400 thousand) and primarily consists 

of costs for personnel that has been made redundant. Dur-

ing 2013 Mr Green reported costs for the listing on Aktie-

Torget as a separate line in the profit and loss account. This 

item SEK 4,667 thousand is as of 2014 classified as an item 

affecting comparability.

Items affecting comparability 2014 2013

Provision for gaming tax Austria

(incl. interest) 108,083 -

Restructuring Iacta

Marketing AB 1,598 -

Restructuring DSRPTV

Gaming Ventures Ltd 2,400 -

Costs for listing 

on AktieTorget - 4,667

TOTAL ITEMS AFFECTING

COMPARABILITY 112,081 4,667

 

NOTE 9  DEPRECIATIONS

PRO FORMA
Depreciations specified by category of fixed assets:  
  
  Group Parent Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013

Customer agreements 19,634 13,089 -   -

Development costs 
for the gaming platform 31,189 22,072 - -

Equipment  3,145 2,167  19   11

TOTAL  53,968 37,328  19   11

IFRS
Depreciations specified by category of fixed assets:   

     
  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Customer agreements 19,634 13,089 -  -

Development costs 

for the gaming platform 31,189 16,227 - -
Equipment 3,145 1,453  19   11

TOTAL 53,968 30,769 19 11

NOTE 10 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

IFRS  
  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenues from subsidiaries - - 2,897 4,280

Invoicing to Green 
Gaming Group Plc (GGG) 
from group companies,  
prior to the consolidation  
of GGG and invoicing to 
other companies 398 13,084 11 111

TOTAL 398 13,084 2,908  4,391
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NOTE 7  CONTINUED

PRO FORMA
Salaries, other remunerations and social insurance contributions.

  2014 2013
   Of which the CEO, the Board  Of which  Of which the CEO, the Board  Of which
  Salaries and and senior  Social ins. pension Salaries and and senior Social ins. pension
  remunerations executives contributions costs remunerations executives contributions costs

Parent Company   4,962  4,311  2,802  1,218  1,206  1,206   817   300

Subsidiaries  60,704  1,170  10,044  3,502  41,114   -  7,664  2,044 

TOTAL, GROUP   65,666  5,481  12,846  4,720  42,320  1,206  8,481  2,344

       

Remunerations and other benefits to the management and the Board of Directors.

      2014    2013 
  Salaries and Consultancy Pension  Salaries and Consultancy Pension 
  remunerations   fees costs Total remunerations  fees costs Total

Tommy Trollborg, Chairman -   313 -   313 323 480 - 803

Henrik Bergquist   138   942 -  1,080 75 1,710 - 1,785

Hans Fajerson - - - - 248 - - 248

Per Norman   113  3,500 - 3,613 - - - -

Fredrik Sidfalk   25 - - 25 248 1,710 - 1,958

Other board fees, 

foreign subsidiaries   182   711    893 854 3 171 - 4,025

TOTAL, BOARD FEES    458  5,466   -  5,924  1,748  7,071 -  8,819

  

CEO 2,421 -   783  3,204   457  2,543   134  3,134

Other senior executives   1,158 -   283  1,441   868   -   166  1,034

TOTAL      4,037  5,466  1,066  10,569  3,073  9,614   300  12,987 
IFRS
Salaries, other remunerations and social insurance contributions.

  2014 2013
   Of which the CEO, the Board  Of which  Of which the CEO, the Board  Of which
  Salaries and and senior  Social ins. pension Salaries and and senior Social ins. pension
  remunerations executives contributions costs remunerations executives contributions costs

Parent Company   4,962  4,311  2,802  1,218  1,206  1,206   817   300

Subsidiaries  60,704  1,170  10,044  3,502  33,511   -  7,258  2,044    

TOTAL, GROUP   65,666  5,481  12,846  4,720  34,717  1,206  8,075  2,344

       

Remunerations and other benefits to the management and the Board of Directors.    

  2014    2013 
  Salaries and Consultancy Pension  Salaries and Consultancy Pension 
  remunerations   fees costs Total remunerations  fees costs Total

Tommy Trollborg, Chairman -   313 -   313 265 480 - 745

Henrik Bergquist   138   942   -  1,080 75 1,263 - 1,338

Hans Fajerson - -   - - 190 - - 190

Per Norman   113  3,500 - 3,613 - - - -

Fredrik Sidfalk   25 -   -   25  190 1,263 - 1,453

Other board fees, 

foreign subsidiaries    182   711  -   893 570 2,114 - 2,684

TOTAL, BOARD FEES    458  5,466   -  5,924  1,290  5,120 -  6,410

  

CEO    2,421 -   783  3,204   457  1,689   134  2,280

Other senior executives   1,158 -   283  1,441   868   -   166  1,034

TOTAL      4,037  5,466  1,066  10,569  2,615  6,809   300  9,724

NOTES TO THE ABOVE TABLE:

Salaries and remunerations refer to salary and other benefits. Consultancy fees refer to purchases of services that require 

specific skills. 

The Group only has defined-contribution pension schemes. Pension costs refer to the costs that affect the net income 

for the year.

The senior executives are presented on page 53, 

The Group has not paid out any remunerations related to shares.

DECISION-MAKING AND PREPARATION PROCESS

The Chairman and the Board Members are paid in accordance with the resolutions made at the Annual General Meeting.  

No remuneration is payable for committee work in the Parent Company. The Audit Committee elected by Green Gaming 

Group Plc, Malta, has received remuneration amounting to SEK 1.8 million during 2014.

BONUS

Bonuses of SEK 120 thousand have been set aside in the annual accounts for the management.

PENSIONS

The retirement age for the CEO is 65.  The pension agreement involves that pension premiums are based on the pen-

sion-qualifying salary, which means basic salary, variable salary and benefits.

SEVERANCE PAY

If the CEO’s employment is terminated at the initiative of Mr Green & Co, the CEO is entitled to a period of notice corresponding 

to six months.  If the CEO should resign the period of notice is six months. For other senior executives, the mutual period of notice 

is six months. Mikael Pawlo is entitled to severance pay in the amount of SEK 1.2 million corresponding to six monthly salaries.
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NOTE 11 FINANCIAL ITEMS        

PRO FORMA  Group
    2014 2013

Interest revenues   427 103  

Financial revenues   427 103

Interest costs   189 1,836

Financial costs   189 1,836

TOTAL FINANCIAL ITEMS    238 -1,733

IFRS  Group
    2014 2013 
Interest revenues   427 69 

Financial revenues   427 69
Interest costs   189 1,816

Financial costs   189 1,816

TOTAL FINANCIAL ITEMS    238 -1,747

  Parent Company

    2014 2013

Dividend from subsidiaries   57,610  61,950

Group contributions from 
Swedish subsidiaries   5,030   -

Total revenues from holdings  
in group companies   62,640 61,950 
Interest revenues, external   34  -

Total interest revenues and  
similar	profit/loss	items	 	 	 34	 -

Interest costs, internal   -1,253 -633 
Interest costs, external   -72 - 1,514

Total interest costs and  
similar	profit/loss	items	 	 	 -	1,325	 -2,147

TOTAL FINANCIAL ITEMS    61,349 59,803

The anticipated dividend to the Parent Company has been 

adjusted by SEK 456,000 subsequent to the publication of 

the Year-end report.

NOTE 12  INCOME TAX       

PRO FORMA    

Tax	reported	in	the	profit	and	loss	accounts

      Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN CURRENT
AND DEFERRED TAX

Current tax -471 6,252  - -
Deferred tax  -3,974 -2,439 - -

TOTAL -4,445 3,813 -  -

 

Income tax for the Group has been adjusted by SEK 
1,516,000 subsequent to the publication of the Year-end 
report.

    
The reported tax is distributed as follows:

      Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

CURRENT TAX    
Sweden 821  1,387  - -
Outside Sweden -1,292 4,865  - -

TOTAL CURRENT TAX -471 6,252  - -

DEFERRED TAX
Sweden -7,284 -4,747 - -
Outside Sweden 3,310 2,308  - -

TOTAL DEFERRED TAX  - 3,974 -2,439 - -

      Group Parent Company
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CURRENT TAX AND TAX 
BASED ON THE APPLICABLE TAX RATE 
Reported profit 
before tax -30,965 63,111 36,275 49,798
Tax calculated at the
current tax rate (22%) -6,812 13,885  7,981 10,956 
Difference in tax from 
foreign operations 308 -15,106 - - 
Tax effects from 
CFC taxation 635 1,297 - - 
Tax effects of non-
deductible items 10,314 6,176 4,693 2,673  
Tax effects of non-
taxable items - -  -12,674 -13,629

REPORTED TAX 4,445 6,252  - -

SPECIFICATION OF DEFERRED TAX  
Changes in tax on 
temporary differences 3,310 2,308  - -  
Other -7,284 -4,747 -  - 

TOTAL DEFERRED TAX -3,974 -2,439 - - 

IFRS     
Tax	reported	in	the	profit	and	loss	accounts  
   
      Group Parent Company
 2014 2013 2014 2013

DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN CURRENT

AND DEFERRED TAX 
Current tax -471 4,039  -  -

Deferred tax  -3,974 -2,439 - -

TOTAL -4,445 1,600 -  -

The reported tax is distributed as follows

      Group Parent Company
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 
CURRENT TAX   
Sweden 821  1,387  - -
Outside Sweden -1,292 2,652  - -

TOTAL CURRENT TAX -471 4,039  - -

DEFERRED TAX    

Sweden -7,284 -4,747 - -
Outside Sweden 3,310 2,308  - -

TOTAL DEFERRED TAX -3,974 -2,439 - -
 

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CURRENT TAX AND TAX 

BASED ON THE APPLICABLE TAX RATE

Reported profit 
before tax -30,965 35,843 36,275 49,798 

Tax calculated at
the current tax rate (22%) -6,812 7,886  7,981 10,956 

Difference in tax from 
foreign operations 308 -11,320 - -  

Tax effects from 
CFC taxation 635 1,297 - -

Tax effects of non-
deductible items 10,314 6,176 4,693 2,673 

Tax effects of non-
taxable items - -  -12,674 -13,629

REPORTED TAX 4,445 4,039  - -  

SPECIFICATION OF DEFERRED TAX
Changes in tax on 
temporary differences 3,310 2,308  - - 
Other -7,284 -4,747 -  -  

TOTAL DEFERRED TAX -3 974 -2 439 - - 
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NOTE 12  CONTINUED
Tax reported in the balance sheets   
   
      Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

CURRENT RECEIVABLES
Tax receivable - - 18 -

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred tax on 
untaxed reserves 97,843 105,160  - -  
Deferred tax on 
temporary differences 7,482 3,859   - -  

TOTAL 105,325 109,019 18 -   

CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Tax liabilities 6,339 7,730 - 3 

NOTE 13 EARNINGS PER SHARE        

PRO FORMA  Group
  2014  2013

Earnings after tax relating to the
Parent Company’s shareholders  
(SEK thousand) - 26,520  59,298

AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES

Average total number of shares 35,849,413 35,849,413

Earnings per share  -0.74 1.65

See Note 2, Definitions, for the calculation method. Aver-

age share price 2014: SEK 35.49 

 

IFRS  Group
  2014 2013

Earnings after tax relating to the 

Parent Company’s shareholders  
(SEK thousand) - 26,520  34,243

 
AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES

Average total number of shares 35,849,413 20,299,100

Earnings per share  -0.74 1.69    

See Note 2, Definitions, for the calculation method. Aver-

age share price 2014: SEK 35.49

NOTE 14 PROPOSED DIVIDEND
The Board proposes that the Annual General Meeting, to be 

held on 23 April 2015, resolves that no share dividend shall 

be paid, but that SEK 1.30 per share shall be paid to the 

shareholders on the condition that the number of shares 

remains unchanged until the record day. This is equivalent 

to a transfer of funds to the shareholders amounting to SEK 

46.6 million. The amount is in line with Mr Green & Co’s 

dividend policy, which states that dividend and/or share 

buy-backs shall be carried out of up to 50 per cent of the 

Group’s unrestricted cash flow as long as the cash and cash 

equivalents are not deemed necessary for the fulfilment of 

the company’s strategy or to secure extra reserves if the 

conditions on the capital market so require.

The Board intends to propose to the Annual General 

Meeting that the dividend for shareholders shall be ef-

fected through a share redemption program. The Board’s 

proposal will be presented well in advance of the Annual 

General Meeting.

NOTE 15 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS,  
see page 45

NOTE 16 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS     
Servers, hardware, equipment, furniture etc.

PRO FORMA
   Parent  
  Group Company

ACCUMULATED ACQUISITION VALUE  

Opening balance 1 Jan 2013  7,902   -

Investments  3,566   101

Liquidation of SRL -  178   0

Sales/disposals -  55   -

Closing balance 31 Dec 2013  11,235   101

Investments 1,365   -

Sales/disposals - 887 -66

Closing balance 31 Dec 2014  11,713   35

   Parent  
  Group Company

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATIONS

Opening balance 1 Jan 2013 2,922   -

Depreciations 2,271   11

Liquidation of SRL -178   -

Sales/disposals -25   -

Closing balance 31 Dec 2013 4,990   11

Depreciations  3,145   19

Sales/disposals -241 -18

Closing balance 31 Dec 2014  7,894   12

IFRS  
   Parent  
  Group Company

ACCUMULATED ACQUISITION VALUE

Opening balance 1 Jan 2013 429   -

Investments  2,698   101

Acquisition of GGG 8,341   -

Liquidation of SRL -178   -

Sales/disposals -55   -

Closing balance 31 Dec 2013 11,235   101

Investments 1,365   -

Sales/disposals -887 -66

Closing balance 31 Dec 2014  11,713   35

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATIONS

Opening balance 1 Jan 2013 60   -

Depreciations 1,602   11

Acquisition of GGG 3,531   -

Liquidation of SRL -178   -

Sales/disposals -25   -

Closing balance 31 Dec 2013 4,990   11

Depreciations  3,145   19

Sales/disposals -241 -18

Closing balance 31 Dec 2014  7,894   12

BOOK VALUE 

As of 1 Jan 2013 369   -

As of 31 Dec 2013 6,245   90

As of 31 Dec 2014 3,819   23

    
   
 



45

NOTE 15 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

PRO FORMA
     Customer  Gaming-
Group    agreements Brand platform Goodwill Total

ACCUMULATED ACQUISITION VALUE       
Opening balance 1 Jan 2013     39,268  271,638  53,014  445,863  809,783
Development of gaming platform     -   -  36,475   -  36,475

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2013       39,268  271,638  89,489  445,863  846,258
        
Development of gaming platform      -   -  51,860   -  51,860
Acquisition of subsidiary      -  -  35,394  16,461  51,855

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2014     39,268  271,638  176,743  462,324  949,973

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATIONS       
Opening balance 1 Jan 2013      -   -   20,491  -  20,491
Depreciations for the year     13,089   -  22,072   -  35,161
Acquisition of subsidiary      -   -   -   -  -

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2013     13,089   -  42,563   -  55,652

Depreciations for the year     19,634   -  31,189   -  50,823
Acquisition of subsidiary      -  -   407   -   407

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2014     32,723   -  74,159   -  106,882

IFRS
     Customer  Gaming-
Group    agreements Brand platform Goodwill Total

ACCUMULATED ACQUISITION VALUE      
Opening balance 1 Jan 2013      -  -  -   -   -
Development of gaming platform      -   -  24,582   -  24,582
Acquisition of GGG     39,268  271,638  64,907  445,863  821,676

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2013       39,268 271,638  89,489 445,863  846,258

Development of gaming platform      -   -  51,860   -  51,860
Acquisition of subsidiary      -  -  35,394  16,461  51,855

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2014     39,268  271,638  176,743  462,324  949,973

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATIONS      
Opening balance 1 Jan 2013      -  -  -   -   -
Acquisition of GGG      -   -  26,336 -  26,336
Depreciations for the year     13,089   -  16,227 -  29,316

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2013     13,089   -  42,563   -  55,652

Depreciations for the year     19,634   -  31,189   -  50,823
Acquisition of subsidiary      -  -   407   -   407

CLOSING BALANCE 31 DEC 2014     32,723   -  74,159   -  106,882

BOOK VALUE 
As of 1 Jan 2013      -   -   -   -   -
As of 31 Dec 2013     26,179  271,638  46,926  445,863  790,606
As of 31 Dec 2014     6,545  271,638  102,584  462,324  843,091

IMPAIRMENT TESTING OF GOODWILL AS WELL  

AS BRANDS WITH INDEFINITE LIFE EXPECTANCY. 

The goodwill and brand of the Group originate primarily from the acquisition of Green Gaming Group Plc during 2013 and 

from the two smaller acquisitions of Social Holdings Ltd and DSRPTV Gaming Ventures Ltd, see Note 4. Since goodwill is 

followed up at the group level, which is also the level for the group’s operating segments, the impairment test has been 

conducted at that level. Independent cash inflows cannot be established individually for the brand, since they are linked to 

the cash inflows generated by the operation as a whole. Since the useful value cannot be estimated to be close to its fair 

value less after deducting selling expenses, the brand has also been impairment tested at the group level. The test is based 

on the fair value less selling expenses, which in turn has been determined based on the listed price of Mr Green’s shares.

The test showed that there is no need for impairment of goodwill and brand.
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NOTE 17 HOLDINGS IN GROUP COMPANIES 

  Corporate Identity   Number of
Company	 Number	 Head	Office	 Ownership,	%	 Shares	 2014	 2013

Iacta Marketing AB 556508-4091 Stockholm 100  1,000   143   143
Green Gaming Group Plc C45567 Malta 100  275,963  709,891  709,891
 - Mr Green Limited C43260 Malta 100  240,000   -  -
 - Marketing Strategies Limited C35105 St Kitts & Nevis 100  5,000  -   -
 - DSRPTV Gaming Ventures Limited C59749 Malta 100  1,165   -   -
 - Social Holdings Limited C56495 Malta 100  14,000   -   -
 - Social Thrills AB 556895-0017 Stockholm 100   500  -   -
Mr Green & Co Technology AB 556882-1176 Stockholm 100   500   50   50
Mr Green & Co Optionsbärare AB 556961-2228 Stockholm 100   500   657 -

TOTAL      710,741  710,084
       
Changes to holdings in Group companies      
  
   2014 2013

Opening acquisition value   710,084 122,193
Investments   - 587,891
Investment of share capital in newly established companies   657 -
	 	 	 710 741	 710 084

NOTE 18 HOLDINGS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Pro Forma 
  Head Owner-          Group 
Company	 Office	 share,	%	 2014	 2013

Social Holdings Ltd Malta 41.85% -  18,855

Consolidated book value   -  18,855 

Changes to holdings  
in associated companies    2014 2013

Acquisition / Capital contribution  -  18,855

Closing book value   -  18,855

Closing book value   -  18,855

IFRS  
  Head Owner-          Group  
Company	 Office	 share,	%	 2014	 2013

Social Holdings Ltd Malta 41.85% -  18,855

Consolidated book value   -  18,855

Changes to holdings  
in associated companies    2014 2013

Acquisition of shares 
in associated companies   -  10,065

Acquisition / Capital contribution  -  8,790

Closing book value   -  18,855

 

Social Holdings Ltd was acquired in 2014 and is now a whol-

ly-owned subsidiary. For more information see Note 4.

NOTE 19 OTHER RECEIVABLES 
The Group and the Parent Company have no other long-

term receivables that are fixed assets. 

Other receivables that are current assets   

  Group Parent Company
By the end of 2014 2013 2014 2013

Deposits 3,735   103   103   103

Tax accounts   -   22   18   19

Value Added Tax (VAT)  1,252  1,458   493   201

Other   255  2,565   -   316

Total  5,242  4,148   614   639

No significant amounts were due for payment as per the 
closing date. 
 

NOTE 20 PREPAID EXPENSES AND  
ACCRUED REVENUES       

  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Rent   345  1,518   123   -

Marketing costs  1,853  7,568   -   -

Consultants   -   44   -   -

IT costs  2,271  1,505   -   -

Other deferred
expenses 1,352  509 115     167

TOTAL  5,821  11,144   238   167

NOTE 21 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS       
The item Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet and 
cash flow statement consists of the following parts:  
  
  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Cash and bank  
balances 108,400  64,189  4,270   54

Short-term deposit 

(bank balance) -   542   -   -

Accounts with payment  
service providers 46,554  46,436   -   -

TOTAL  154,954  111,167 4,270 54

Receivables from payment service providers refer to re-
ceivables relating to banks and other credit institutions that 
are credit providers (issuers of credit cards or similar) for 
Mr Green’s customers.  The risk of bad debts in this connec-
tion refers to individual players who do not have coverage 
for their purchases. Mr Green has not allocated any reserves 
for possible losses relating to outstanding receivables.  Mr 
Green’s assessment, based on historical losses, is that cred-
it losses related to outstanding receivables are very lim-
ited when compared with the Group’s revenues. During 
the year, bad debt written off relating to credit card sales 
amounted to SEK 4.2 Million, which corresponds to 0.6 per 
cent of the total gaming revenues of the Group (game win).
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NOTE 22 EQUITY       

Composition of share capital      
  2014 2013
   Share  Share 
   Capital   Capital 
Parent    Number (SEK Number (SEK 
Company of shares thousand) of  shares thousand)

The Company 
has only one
class of shares 35,849,413 35,849 35,849,413  35,849

Changes to the number of shares   
 
    Change Number of Shares

3 Feb 2012 
Company is formed 50,000 50,000

8 April 2013
Bonus issue 6,107,335 6,157,335

20 June 2013
New issue 29,692,078 35,849,413

The quota value of the share is SEK 1.  All shares entitle 
the holder to the same rights to the Company’s assets 
and profits.  Reserves are reported in the summary of the 
changes in equity for the Group.
 

NOTE 23 OTHER LIABILITIES 
 
  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Withholding tax  2,522   945   192   53

Social insurance  
contributions   1,639   723   462   140

Liabilities to personnel  432   159   281   75

Value Added Tax (VAT)   63   -   -   -

Other 5,606  2,465   -   -

TOTAL   10,262  4,292   935   268

NOTE 24  ACCRUED EXPENSES AND 
  DEFERRED REVENUES 
       
  Group Parent Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Vacation pay liabilities 1,804  1,340   558   152

Social insurance  
contributions  896   722   175   48

Pension premiums 134   134   134   134

Gaming royalties  11,087  11,863   -   -
Gaming tax 1,936   -   -   -

Payment processing fees 1,027   632   -   -
Provisions for 
potential jackpot

winnings 1,401  4,477   -   -
Marketing costs 23,051  17,389   -   -
Audit fees 735   656   250   250
Legal expenses 1,730   493   50   50
Consultancy expenses 1,592  3,070   277   276
Directors’ fees 704   470   -   -
Deferred earn-out 10,476   -   -   -
Other 4,806  1,595  1,294   -  

TOTAL   61,379  42,841  2,738   910

NOTE 25 RELATED PARTIES       
The company and its subsidiaries have signed service 

agreements with several companies that are controlled by 

Board Members or the CEO.  The transactions with related 

parties are priced at market rates.  The total cost for ser-

vices received by the Group during the period amounts to 

SEK 9.6 million. The outstanding balance in 2014 was zero. 

The transactions with related parties

Parent Company 2014 2013

PURCHASE OF SERVICES FROM 
RELATED PARTIES

Purchases from subsidiaries   -   -

Purchases from other related parties 2,493 480  

SALES OF SERVICES TO  
RELATED PARTIES 

Sales to subsidiaries  2,897  4,280

FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS 
WITH RELATED PARTIES

Dividend from subsidiaries 57,610  61,950

Group contributions from 

Swedish subsidiaries 5,030   200

Group contributions to 

Swedish subsidiaries -   -200

Interest costs to subsidiaries  1,282 -633

LIABILITIES TO RELATED PARTIES

Liabilities to subsidiaries 3,615   -

Liabilities to other related parties 200   170

RECEIVABLES FROM  
RELATED PARTIES

Receivables from subsidiaries 40,416  48,667

Receivables from other 

related parties -   22 

NOTE 26 SHARE-BASED REMUNERATIONS  
On 19 March 2014, Mr Green & Co’s Extraordinary General 

Meeting resolved to issue a maximum of 1,400,000 war-

rants. The subscription price for the share is to comprise 

an amount corresponding to 200 per cent of the vol-

ume-weighted average price paid for the share on Aktie-

Torget during the period from and including 5 March 2014 

up to and including 18 March 2014. The average price for 

the period was SEK 34 and the subscription price is thus 

SEK 68. Each warrant entitles the holder to subscribe 

for one new share in the company. In accordance with 

the terms and conditions of the warrants, shares can 

be subscribed for during the period from and including 

20 March 2017 up to and including 20 April 2017. At the 

close of 2014, nine senior executives purchased a total of 

1,100,000 warrants. Warrants are valued at market price 

by a third party according to the Black & Scholes warrant 

valuation model. In the calculation of the fair value of the 

warrants the following assumptions has been used: Risk-

free interest based on the yield of Swedish government 

bonds and an expected volatility of 30 per cent. 

Changes in the number of outstanding warrants and 

their redemption price are presented in the table below.

  Redemption price Number of 
  per warrant, SEK warrants

As per 1 January 2014 - -

Allocated 68.00 1,250,000

Forfeited 68.00 -150,000

Excercised - -

As per 31 December 2014 68.00 1,100,000
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NOTE 27  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
  – RISKS AND FAIR VALUES
The Group’s activities potentially expose it to a number of 

financial risks, including currency risks, interest-rate risks, 

credit risks, and liquidity risks.  

CURRENCY RISKS

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to cur-

rency risks arising from currency exposure.  Currency risks 

arise from future commercial transactions and reported 

assets and liabilities that are recorded in a currency other 

than the Group’s functional currency (SEK). The main risk 

relates to transactions in Euro (EUR).

Financial assets and liabilities in currencies other than 

SEK amounted to SEK 130.4 million and SEK 38.6 million, 

respectively, by the end of the reporting period.  With a 10 

per cent strengthening (weakening) of SEK relative to for-

eign currencies; the financial assets and liabilities would 

affect the equity and earnings by SEK 9.2 million (SEK -9.2 

million).

MR GREEN & CO

Mr Green & Co AB uses SEK as its functional currency 

while the sub-group GGG uses EUR as its functional cur-

rency. GGG has revenues and expenses in a number of 

currencies other than SEK and EUR. GGG has at times 

used currency hedging arrangements in order to minimise 

the risks of changes in currency rates. 

INTEREST RATE RISKS

Any changes in the interest rates of the Group or the mar-

ket rates do not affect the equity or earnings. Market rates 

fluctuations may affect the fair value of these financial in-

struments, but not to any significant extent.

CREDIT RISKS

Credit risks arise primarily from deposits with banks, and 

transactions and deposits with payment service pro-

viders that are credit institutions with a high degree of 

credit worthiness. The Group does not provide credit to 

customers as part of its normal operations and therefore 

the main risks are related to credit card fraud and fraud-

ulent repayment claims from banks and payment service 

providers. Internal processes and controls have been im-

plemented to reduce the risks of credit card fraud and 

fraudulent repayment claims.

LIQUIDITY RISKS

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to 

meet its financial obligations as they fall due for payment.  

The Group’s strategy for managing liquidity is to ensure, 

as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient Cash 

and cash equivalents to meet the Group’s liabilities when 

these fall due, both during normal circumstances and un-

der pressure, without incurring unacceptable losses or 

risking damage to the Group’s reputation. The ongoing 

operations are currently generating sufficient liquidity to 

meet all needs.

The Group has current liabilities from regular business 

operations amounting to SEK 155.9 million, of which SEK 

126.7 million falls due within three months. The remaining 

SEK 29.2 million falls due for payment within nine months

CATEGORIES AND FAIR VALUE FOR 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Group  Unlisted 
  Equity  
  Instrument at Other 
 Loans and Acquisition Financial 
31/12/2013 Receivables Cost Liabilities
 
Investments in  
associated companies - 18,855 -

Other investments - 4,381 -

Trade receivables  93 - -

Other receivables 4,148 - -

Loans to associated  
companies  752 - -

Claim on payment
provider 46,436 - -

TOTAL FINANCIAL  
ASSETS 51,429 23,236  -

Accounts payable - - 22,836

Customer accounts - - 16,868

Other liabilities - - 2,465

Accrued expenses -  40,645

TOTAL FINANCIAL  
LIABILITIES  -  - 82,814

31/12/2014 

Other receivables 5,242 - -

Claim on payment

provider 46,554 - -

TOTAL FINANCIAL  
ASSETS 51,796  -  -

Accounts payable - - 26,339

Customer accounts - - 21,198

Other liabilities - - 5,669

Accrued expenses - - 58,544

TOTAL FINANCIAL  
LIABILITIES - - 111,750

    

All the reported values for loans and receivables and oth-

er financial liabilities are reasonable estimates of their fair 

values, since the maturity periods are short.

NOTE 28         CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
In Austria there is a law whereby online gambling that 

takes place on Austrian territory shall be taxed at 40 per 

cent of the revenues (gross game win). The Company is 

contesting this tax liability with reference to among oth-

er things the Austrian constitution and EU legislation. As 

of September 2014 Mr Green Ltd has on a monthly basis 

reported gaming revenues with a connection to Austria 

with a total tax amount of SEK zero. The tax amount as 

of September 2014 will be zero until this case has been 

finally settled in court. An appeal process is expected 

to take several years. Several gaming companies are 

currently contesting tax liability. The accumulated tax 

amount, if calculated according to the same principle as 

the self-assessment period, amounts to SEK 18.7 million 

for the period September 2014 until December 2014, 

which is reported as a contingent liability.
 
   Parent 
  Group Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

Contingent liability 

- Austrian gambling tax  18,717   -  - - 
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NOTE 29   SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 
  AFTER THE CLOSING DATE       
The following significant events havet taken place after 

the closing date:

Per Norman was appointed as the new CEO and 

Group President for Mr Green & Co AB. He will assume 

his position after the Annual General Meeting on 23 April 

2015.

Mr Green & Co proposed an unchanged dividend cor-

responding to SEK 1.30 SEK per share.

Mr Green Ltd was named the best casino operator 

for the third year in a row by the International Gaming 

Awards, in London on 2 February 2015.

Mr Green is acquiring Mybet Italia srl in order to be 

able to launch its services and brand in the regulated Ital-

ian market. The Italian market is the second largest gam-

ing market in Europe.

Stockholm, 24 March 2015

 Henrik Bergquist Per Norman

 Board Member Board Member

 Tommy Trollborg Mikael Pawlo

 Chairman of the Board        CEO

My auditor’s report was submitted on 24 March 2015

Per Nilsson

Authorized Public Accountant
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REPORT ON THE 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
AND CONSOLIDATED 
ACCOUNTS
I have audited the annual 
accounts and consolidated 
accounts of Mr Green & Co 
AB (publ) for the the finan-
cial year 2014. 

Responsibilities of the 
Board of Directors and 
the Managing Director for 
the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts

The Board of Directors 
and the Managing Direc-
tor are responsible for the 
preparation and fair pres-
entation of these annual 
accounts in accordance 
with the Annual Accounts 
Act and of the consolidat-
ed accounts in accordance 
with International Financial 
Reporting Standards , as 
adopted by the EU, and the 
Annual Accounts Act, and 
for such internal control 
as the Board of Directors 
and the Managing Director 
determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of 
annual accounts and con-
solidated accounts that are 
free from material misstate-
ment, whether due to fraud 
or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
My responsibility is to ex-
press an opinion on these 
annual accounts and con-
solidated accounts based 
on my audit. I conducted 
my audit in accordance 
with International Standards 

on Auditing and generally 
accepted auditing standards 
in Sweden. Those standards 
require that I comply with 
ethical requirements and 
plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable as-
surance about whether the 
annual accounts and con-
solidated accounts are free 
from material misstatement.

An audit involves per-
forming procedures to 
obtain audit evidence about 
the amounts and disclosures 
in the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts. The 
procedures selected depend 
on the auditor’s judgement, 
including the assessment of 
the risks of material mis-
statement of the annual 
accounts and consolidated 
accounts, whether due to 
fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the 
auditor considers inter-
nal control relevant to the 
company’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the 
annual accounts and con-
solidated accounts in order 
to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for 
the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effec-
tiveness of the company’s 
internal control. An audit 
also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of account-
ing policies used and the 
reasonableness of account-
ing estimates made by the 
Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director, as well 
as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the annual 
accounts and consolidated 
accounts.

I believe that the audit 
evidence I have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for my  audit 
opinions.

Opinions
In my opinion, the annual 
accounts have been pre-
pared in accordance with 
the Annual Accounts Act 
and present fairly, in all 
material respects, the finan-
cial position of the parent 
company as of 31 December 
2014 and of its financial per-
formance and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in 
accordance with the Annual 
Accounts Act. The consoli-
dated accounts have been 
prepared in accordance with 
the Annual Accounts Act 
and present fairly, in all ma-
terial respects, the financial 
position of the group as of 
31 December 2014 and of 
their financial performance 
and cash flows for the year 
then ended in accordance 
with International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards, 
as adopted by the EU, and 
the Annual Accounts Act. 
A corporate governance 
report has been prepared. 
The statutory administration 
report and the corporate 
governance report is con-
sistent with the other parts 
of the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts.

I therefore recommend 
that the annual meeting 

AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the annual meeting of the shareholders of Mr Green & Co AB (publ),

corporate identity number 556883-1449
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of shareholders adopt the 
income statement and 
balance sheet for the parent 
company and the group.

REPORT ON OTHER 
LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
REQUIREMENTS
In addition to my audit of 
the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts, 
I have also audited the 
proposed appropriations of 
the company’s profit or loss 
and the administration of 
the Board of Directors and 
the Managing Director of Mr 
Green & Co AB (publ) for 
the financial year 2014.

Responsibilities of the 
Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director
The Board of Directors is 
responsible for the proposal 
for appropriations of the 
company’s profit or loss, 
and the Board of Directors 
and the Managing Director 
are responsible for admin-
istration under the Compa-
nies Act.

Auditor’s responsibility
My responsibility is to 
express an opinion with rea-
sonable assurance on the 
proposed appropriations of 
the company’s profit or loss 
and on the administration 
based on my audit. I con-
ducted the audit in accord-
ance with generally accept-
ed auditing standards in 
Sweden.

As a basis for my opinion 
on the Board of Directors’ 
proposed appropriations of 
the company’s profit or loss, 
I examined the Board of Di-
rectors’ reasoned statement 
and a selection of support-
ing evidence in order to be 
able to assess whether the 
proposal is in accordance 
with the Companies Act.

As a basis for my opinion 
concerning discharge from 
liability, in addition to my 
audit of the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts, 

I examined significant 
decisions, actions taken 
and circumstances of the 
company in order to deter-
mine whether any member 
of the Board of Directors 
or the Managing Director 
is liable to the company. I 
also examined whether any 
member of the Board of 
Directors or the Managing 
Director has, in any other 
way, acted in contravention 
of the Companies Act, the 
Annual Accounts Act or the 
Articles of Association. 

I believe that the audit 
evidence I have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for my  
opinions.

Opinions
I recommend to the annual 
meeting of shareholders 
that the profit be appro-
priated in accordance with 
the proposal in the statu-
tory administration report 
and that the members of 
the Board of Directors and 
the Managing Director be 
discharged from liability for 
the financial year.

Stockholm, 24 March 2015 

Per Nilsson 
Authorized Public  
Accountant 
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BOARD, MANAGEMENT 
AND AUDITOR

The Board of Directors of Mr Green & Co AB was elected by the Annual General 
Meeting on 24 April 2014. During 2014, the Board of Directors held 14 minuted 

meetings, of which one was held by telephone and one per capsulam. 

TOMMY TROLLBORG 
Chairman of the Board since 2012
Born 1939

OTHER DIRECTORSHIPS: Chairman of the Board of  
AB Abegentor, Sweden, Biosensor Applications Sweden 
AB (publ), Sweden, Magnolia Consulting Sàrl, Switzerland, 
Provinsor Fastigheter AB (publ), Sweden, Transferator AB 
(publ), Sweden, Åkers Krutbruk Protection AB, Sweden and 
Board member of Actant AG, Switzerland, Green Gaming 
Group Plc, Malta, Mr Green Ltd, Malta, Promobilia Cursum 
SA, Luxembourg, Promobilia Foundation, Sweden and 
Promobilia Quantum AG, Switzerland.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND: Mr Tommy Trollborg graduated 
from the Stockholm School of Economics in 1963, with a BSc 
in Business and Economics. During 1969-1989, he was active 
as a chartered accountant, CEO and main partner in Wahl-
bergs Revisionsbyrå, Stockholm. Based in Randogne, Swit-
zerland, Mr Trollborg has been active in a number of national 
and international Boards since 1989. In addition to his Board 
positions, Mr Trollborg is an active consultant in the area of 
finance, M&A and Management & Board issues through his 
consultancy company Magnolia Consulting Sàrl. Mr Trollborg 
is the Chairman of the Audit Committee in Green Gaming 
Group Plc.

SHAREHOLDING:  1 013 090 aktier.

HENRIK BERGQUIST
Board member since 2013
Born 1973

OTHER DIRECTORSHIPS:  Board member of Nils-Henrik 
Investment AB.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND: Henrik Bergquist holds a BSc 
in Electronics and BSc in Graphical Technologies from the 
Royal Institute of Technology (KTH) in Stockholm. His Inter-
net career started in 1995 when he co-founded his first In-
ternet consultancy company. From 1996, Henrik worked at 
Ericsson for three years, where he started project-manag-
ing applied research at Ericsson Research Internet Division, 
and then continued as Project Manager for Internet-related 
products. In 1999, he co-founded deo.com, a pan-European 
digital music company, where he served as Chief Technical 
Officer until 2001. At an early stage of deo.com’s devel-
opment, the business was sold to a publicly traded record 
company. In 2001, Mr Bergquist co-founded Betsson, one 

BOARD
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BOARD

of Europe’s leading gambling companies, where he served 
as both Technical Director and Product Director with over-
all responsibility for the website and product. Together with 
Mr Pawlo and Mr Sidfalk, he co-founded Mr Green in 2007. 
In 2011, he co-founded yet another company within the 
gaming industry; the Facebook-based social casino Spin 
Tower Casino (company: Social Thrills AB).  

SHAREHOLDING: 6 704 894 shares (including holdings via 
companies).

PER NORMAN
Board member since 2014
Born 1964
Assumes as CEO 23 April 2015

OTHER DIRECTORSHIPS: Chairman of the Board of Mr 
Green Ltd, Mr Green & Co Technology AB, Social Thrills AB, 
Red Jade AB. Board member of Green Gaming Group plc, 
Mediavision AB, Sveriges Television Aktiebolag, Work for 
you in Sweden, AB.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND: Mr Per Norman has a Master 
of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering from the Royal 
Institute of Technology (KTH) in Stockholm and an MBA 
from Uppsala University. Per Norman began his career in 
1989 as a management consultant, and has held a number of 
senior positions since 1997, in particular the Vice President 
and CTO of Modern Times Group MTG AB, CEO of SES 
Sirius, CEO of Boxer AB and Vice President of Teracom AB. 
Per Norman has served as senior adviser to the Mr Green 
Group on a consultancy basis since 2012, and was also 
responsible for the IPO process when Mr Green & Co AB was 
listed on AktieTorget.

SHAREHOLDING: 370 000 shares and 250 000 warrants.
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MIKAEL PAWLO
CEO
Born 1973
Employed in the Group since 2008

OTHER DIRECTORSHIPS: Chairman of the Board of Happy 
Pancake AB, SMS Group in Stockholm Holding AB and SMS 
Group Africa AB. Board member of 6502 Processor AB and 
Djurgården Fotboll.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND: Michael Pawlo studied law 
at Stockholm University, Renaissance History at Gotland 
University and Internet-related legal issues at the Berkman 
Center for Internet & Society at Harvard University, in the 
US. He has a solid Internet and open-source background. He 
was one of the founders of BitoS (the Swedish Association 
for Content and Service Providers in the Online Market) and 
co-founded the IT consultancy Municel in 1999, which was 
later acquired by TietoEnator in 2001. He was one of the 
founding editors of Internetworld at IDG Sweden. Before 
joining Mr Green in 2008, he was also a partner in the public 
relations and corporate communications firm Hedberg & Co.    

SHAREHOLDING: 1 809 800 shares and 250 000 warrants  
(including holdings via companies).

SIMON FALK
CFO
Born 1972
Employed in the Group since 2014

RELEVANT BACKGROUND: Simon Falk obtained a 
Master’s degree in Economics from Stockholm University 
in 1996. Prior to his employment at Mr Green & Co AB, 
he was involved in the formation of Kronans Apotek 
as the CFO through several corporate acquisitions and 
organic expansion. Prior to that, he built up an extensive 
background in the telecommunications industry, where 
he was the CFO of Bredbandsbolaget as well as several 
companies in the Tele2 Group.

SHAREHOLDING: 20 000 shares and 40 000 warrants.

BAKER TILLY STINT AB

PER NILSSON
Authorised public accountant since 1989 and a member of 
FAR. Per Nilsson has been an Authorised Public Accountant 
since 1989 and his other assignments include amongst oth-
ers Taxi Stockholm 150000 and Transferator AB (publ).

MANAGEMENT

AUDITOR
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
AND OTHER INFORMATION

 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
The Annual General Meeting of shareholders 
in Mr Green & Co AB (publ) will be held 
on Thursday, 23 April 2015 at 17.30 pm at 
the premises Best Western Premium Hotel 
Kung Carl, Birger Jarlsgatan 21, Stockholm, 
Sweden.

 
NOTIFICATION (available on www.mrgco.se)
Shareholders wishing to attend the Annual 
General Meeting must be included in 
the shareholder’s register maintained by 
Euroclear Sweden AB as of Wednesday  
17 April 2015, and notify the Company of 
their participation not later than 17 April 2015 
at the following address: Mr Green & Co AB, 
Sibyllegatan 17, SE-114 42 Stockholm, or by 
e-mail: info@mrgco.se.

In their notification of attendance, 
shareholders must state their name, 
personal identification number or corporate 
registration number, address, telephone 
number, e-mail address, any assistants and 
shareholdings. Proxy forms for shareholders 
wishing to participate in the Meeting via 
proxy will be available from the Company’s 
website www.mrgco.se. Shareholders 
represented by proxy are to issue a dated 
power of attorney for the proxy. If the 
power of attorney is issued on behalf of a 
legal entity, a certified copy of a registration 
certificate or corresponding document 
for the legal entity is to be appended to 
the notification of attendance. The power 
of attorney and registration certificate 
should be sent to the Company at the 
aforementioned address well in advance of 
the meeting. The power of attorney may not 
be more than five years old.

NOMINEE-REGISTERED SHARES
Shareholders whose shares are registered 
with a bank’s custody services department 
or another nominee must temporarily re-
register their shares in their own name with 
Euroclear Sweden AB to be able participate 
in the Meeting. Such re-registration must be 

completed by 17 April 2015, and the nominee 
must thus be informed well in advance of this 
date.

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
The Board proposes that the Annual General 
Meeting approve a transfer of SEK 1.30 per 
share to the shareholders by way of the issue 
and repurchase of shares. June 2015 is the 
proposed time for transfer. Read more about 
the Company’s dividend policy and proposed 
distribution on page 18, under The Share and 
Owners.

Complete information about the 
redemption process will be found on www.
mrgco.se.

OTHER INFORMATION
Mr Green intends to publish financial reports 
as follows.
• The first-quarter report: 

8 May 2015
• The six-months report: 

14 August 2015 
• The third-quarter report: 

6 November 2015 
• The year-end report for 2015: 

19 February 2016



MR GREEN & CO AB (publ)

SIBYLLEGATAN 17 4TR
SE-114 42 STOCKHOLM

SWEDEN
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